
  
 
 

JUNE 26, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING PACKET 
 

  
      
     

209 W 5th Avenue                                              Page 2 
261-263 E Elm Street Page 25 
126 W 3rd Avenue  Page 52  
5 Colwell Lane (continued application) Page 67 

 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



  
 
 

ZONING NOTICE 
JUNE 26, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-08 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on June 26, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER  Edward (Fr. Andrew) Mahrous  
     209 West Fifth Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  209 West Fifth Avenue   
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: St. Mary and St. Mercurius Coptic Orthodox Church of 

Greater Philadelphia   
     34 Millstream Drive, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 
        
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code 
Sections §27-809.1, Table B.1 and §27-703.E.(6)(a), to permit the proposed reconstruction and 
extension of the existing nonconforming 7’-8” high retaining wall to a maximum height of 9’-3” 
whereas a maximum retaining wall height of 6’ is required.     
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
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Date:  June 21, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  209 West Fifth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
The above referenced property is an existing church facility known as the St. Mary and Mercurius Coptic 
Orthodox Church of Greater Philadelphia since 2016.  The property was a former Catholic Church facility 
since 1915.  The site is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1.  The site is a corner 
property fronted by West Fifth Avenue to the north and Maple Street to the east; and surrounded by an 
unnamed alley to the south; and residential properties to the west.  The primary church buildings are 
located at the corner of West Fifth Avenue and Maple Street.  There is a surface parking lot located to the 
west of the church building with access West Fifth Avenue and the unnamed alley.  Between the parking 
lot and primary church building is a courtyard surrounded by retaining walls and fences. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, Edward (Fr. Andrew) Mahrous, is proposing to demolish the existing gazebo, walkways, 
walkway canopies, stairs, landscaping, fencing, and retaining walls to construct new walkways and ADA 
accessible ramps and handrails, and to reconstruct the retaining wall located along the unnamed 
alleyway.  The existing nonconforming retaining wall along the unnamed alley is currently 7’-8” high 
and exceeds the required maximum 6-feet height.  With the proposed nonconforming retaining wall 
reconstruction, the existing 7’-8” high retaining wall structure will be extended and expanded to a 
maximum wall height of 9’-3” along the unnamed alleyway.  The Applicant is seeking a Special 
Exception pursuant to Zoning Code Sections §27-809.1, Table B.1 and §27-703.E.(6)(a), to permit the 
extension and expansion of the existing nonconforming use of the retaining wall structure.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
In accordance with the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code, Section §27-809.1, Table B.1, retaining 
walls shall not exceed six feet unless authorized by the Zoning Hearing Board as a special exception 
pursuant to §27-611 for specific standards for variances and special exceptions.  Since the Borough does 
not have record of a prior special exception granted for the existing 7’-8” high retaining wall, and since 
the existing wall exceeds the required maximum 6-feet height, the existing 7’-8” high retaining wall 
structure is considered an existing nonconforming use.   
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209 West Fifth Avenue (Coptic Orthodox Church)                                              Zoning Determination Letter  
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Per Zoning Code Section §27-702.A, a nonconforming use is defined as the existing lawful use of land 
and/or buildings and/or structures upon the land that does not conform to the height, location, size, 
bulk, or other dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located, excluding signs.  
 
Per Zoning Code Section §27-703.E.(6)(a), extension and/or expansion of the existing nonconforming use 
of the retaining wall structure is permitted only by special exception in accordance with Part 6 [Zoning 
Hearing Board] of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code, only to the extent that all new construction 
shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is located or the district in 
which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.   
 
Since the existing nonconforming retaining wall will be reconstructed to a maximum height of 9’-3” 
which exceeds the maximum 6-feet permitted retaining wall height, a Special Exception will be required 
from Zoning Code Sections §27-809.1, Table B.1 and §27-703.E.(6)(a), for approval from the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit the proposed extension and expansion of the 
existing nonconforming retaining wall height to a maximum height of 9’-3”, whereas, only a maximum 
six (6)-foot high retaining wall is permitted.   
 
 
 



gb BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone(610)828-1092 Fax (610) 82E-0920

CenditiencLlke Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for:

[7 Special Exception

Apptication: )1, 0v
Date Submitted:

Date Received:
=lrftt\lt /ttanance

ppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

onditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
27-809 (Table B) Height Limitations of Fences & Walls, and 27-703 (E-1, E6A) Non-Conforming Regutations

3. Address of the properly, which is the subject of the application:

209 W. Fifth Ave., Conshohocken PA 19428

2.

4. Applicanfs Name: o s
Address: "D1 d S -rr1 k'/€. (a,JsAo rl oc-Ke.t) . P* fiLl z-E

Phone Number (daytime):

E-mail Address' f,<. AN

(sqs) 95?- lszs-
DRA) @ STMA sT MAtCAKrUs ?dlLL1 ,oAq

5

(,

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner Equitable Owner Tenan

Property Owner:

Address: &
Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

I trh,t
ll 0h,q

7. Lot Dime1si6151 140' x 140' Pist qt BR-1



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with thisProperty?
4 E

Yesl I N"M If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existingimprovements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

St. Mary and St. Mercurius Coptic Orthodox Church has been established at 209 W. Fifth Ave since

June 26th 2016. The primary structure on the site is the historic stone church (approx.6,900 gsfl

oriented along Maple St; this is where primary services and other church events are held. The

proposed area of work is the main entry off of the parking lot west of the church and south of the

rectory(approx.2,570 gsf) and garage(768 gsf). This includes the ADA ramp for the structure and the

green area for the site. The church, also, owns the parcels #050003784009 & #050003784018 north-

west of the property which encompass the remainder of the parking lot.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The primary area of work includes the church's current ADA ramp that was constructed in 1996 and the

retaining wall along the alleyway at the south-western property line. The existing steel beams of the ramp have

corroded considerably, the canopy structure is in disrepair, and the retaining wallhas experienced water

damage. The new work will include the construction of a new ADA ramp, retaining wall, and additional paving'

10

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The church will be demolishing the existing ramp in disrepair and the retaining wall inside the south-western

proper$ line at the alley. The new ramp and retaining wall will be constructed with poured-

in-place concrete in conjunction with some minimal re-grading of the site. The ramp will create additional

screening for the mechanical units.

2



72.

1.4.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The highest point of the current retaining wall is 7'-7" above the sloping alley making it an existing

non-conforming condition. The proposed retaining wall would be 9'-11" at it's highest point from the alley at

the intermediate landing of the ramp. This is an increase of 2'4" due onlv to the slooe of the existinq allev

lncorporating the retaining wall as integral to the ADA ramp creates a more usable outdoor area for church

activities and further screens the a/c units.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

s Hew fte prepesal is ins

neighberhee4

d. Why the requested relief b the minirnum required te reasenably use the

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

^. Please indieate the seetien ef the zening erdinanee that b the subieet ef the
zening efliee/s de€isien (atta&
aeteminatie*I

J



d€temina$en

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
We request a special exceplion for the work oftho retaining wall proposed along the property line

that would increase the non-conforming height by 20,, (from 7 -7" to 9,-3). We also request a special

excaption to 27-703 which requires special exception requests for work at adjoining lots to be within

"dimensional standards of the district". The F.O. the existing retaining wall is on the property line align.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the reliefbeing
requested.

27-809 (Table B) Height Limitations of Fences & Walts, and

27-7O3 (E-1, E6A) Non-Conforming Regulations: Extension or Expansion

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.
The existing retaining wall has a height of 7 -7" above the alley which exceeds the 6,-0" height required by

seclion 27-809(8). The elevation ofthe top of the wall is E.L. -2'-4". The new retaining wall provides an elevation

of E.L. -1 -10". This is a difference of 6". This new landing and extended retaining wall is 10 -2,,to the south of $E

existing nonconiDrming height. Due to the slope of the alley, the height ofthe new wall is 9,-11,'abow the alley,

a difference of 2'-4" in height.

16. If the applicant is being represented by an attomey, please provide the following
information.

a. Attomey's Name:

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans subrritted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

w (^s
Applicant

Legal

5
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

204.

Notary Public

commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary seal
NATACHA DEER - Notary publlc

l,lontgomery County
My Co.nmilsion Expires November 16, 2024

Cofimission Number 1300632

(Seat)

40O Fayette Sbeet, Suite 20O I Conshohocken, PA 19+28 | Phone, (610) 828- 1092 | Fax: (510) 828- 0920lwww.€onshohockenpa.orS

5



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone(610)82E-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

!
!
!
!
l

DATE OF ORDER:

No

E

!
!
!
!

4m Fayeftc Strect, Suitc 2m I CoDshohockcD, PA 19428lPhonc: (610) 828- 1092 lF.r: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa. org
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 6004 PG O199O to O2OOO
INSTRUMENT # : 2016046613
RECORDED DATE: O6/28/2OLG 02:58:42 PM

3352437-0024C

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 11

Document Type:
Document Date:
Reference Info:
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06/22/2Arc

Transaction #:
Document Page Count:
Operator Id:

3402148 - 3 Doc(s)
10
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RETURN TO: (Simplifile)
Security Abstract of PA, Inc.
1741 Valley Forge Road
Worcester,, PA 19490
(610) 584-6890

PAID BY:
SECURITY ABSTRACT OF PA INC

* PROPER.TY DATA:
Parcel ID #: 05-00-03784-01-8
Address: W FIFTH AVE

05-00-03784-00-9
215 W FIFTH AVE

05-00-03780-00-4
209 W FIFTH AVE

PA

Conshohocken Borough (0olo)

Colonial

Municipality:

School District

CONSHOHOCKEN PA
79428
Conshohocken Borough
(100%)
Colonial

CONSHOHOCKEN PA
L9428
Conshohocken Borough
(0olo)
Colonial

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMEilT(S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: O.OO

FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee : Deed Miscellaneous
Additional Pages Fee
Additional Parcels Fee

Total:

$6e.00
$12.00
$30.00

$111.00

DEED BK 6004 PG 01990 to 02000
Recorded Datei 06/28/2016 02:58:42 ?M

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

Revl

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data dlffarc from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.

.COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL OATA, PLEASE SEE I}IDEX A]{D DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL IXFORMATION

Digitally signed 04127 12023 by montgomery.county.rod@govos.com

Certified and Digitally Signed
Velldallon mav @uiB Arlcb€ llrlndos lnto@tion'

eCertified copy of recorded # 201604661 3 (page 1 of 1 1 )
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds

/f.!



0ii,1281zJ16 02:58:,02 PM DEED BK 600' PO 01991

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
O6{OS7AXXI4 CONSHOHOCKENBOROUGH
209 W FIFTH AVE
SS COSMAS & DAMIAN ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH 515.@
B 0z L u 037 5901 06/28/2016 JU

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
05{0.{x}7&t-G9 coNSHoHocKENBOROUGH
2I5W FIFTH AVE
SS COSMOS & DAMIAN ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH S15,OO
8(}27 L Um6 5SO2 06282016 JU

MONTGOMERYCOUNTYCOMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
0640.{I}7E4{1€ CONSHOHOCKENBOROUGH
W FIFTH AVE
SS COSMOS & OAMIAN ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH 915.M
Bg27 L Utn 5902 06282016 JU

MONTCO

n3turt toi
Srourltt&ADat,lot ot PA tno'.
P..O..EGU 106(,
I 7.f,1 y.ll.y Forg. Boed
Worca8t t, PA 19490
61{}494.6890.

PREPARED BY:
o|AllE WLLT,AMS, OOCU| Et{T
EPECIAL6T,
T0 e.nk, [.A.,
,701 ttout 70 Errt,
Ch.rry Hlll, tU 0A0:t4
(r5o) 761 {o0o

WHEN RECORDED iIAIL TO:
TD amt, N.A.
Fta tran g.mant
2O5t Eprlhgd.L Ro.d, Al
02-2t0.t t{t
Ch.ry Hlll, J oSlrog

PARCEL IDEI'ITIFICATION
l{UllEER: o5.o{r.o3zE4.ot {;
0r.00{:t7t4{r0{;
05.110{37to40-a

RECORDATIOI{ REOUESTED BY:
TO B.nt, .A.
lr0l Roub 70 E..t
Ch.rE Hlll [l nrnil FOE EFC6FnFpn tl.E Arrr V

€Ph.{

.Ll 0322C10000020345908001 00s40r22.

ASSIGNTIENT OF RENTS

THIS ASSrcN ENT OF REIITS datod Juno 22, 2O1A, b made end exscut.d botweon ST.
UARY AND ST. UERCURIUS COPTIC ORTHOOOX CHURCH OF GREATER PHILAOELPHIA,
whote rddnu ls 1239 KILLERN Lll, WEST CHESTER, PA 103E0 (roforEd to betow ao
"Gruntof) and TD B.nk, N.A., who3o rddll!3 ls 1701 Route 70 E st, chorry Hfll, NJ 08034
(robrred lo bolow rs "Lsnder").

ASSlONtlEttlT. For v.lurblo con.ldor.tlon, Grantor h.Eby !.3lgns, g,rnb a conllnulng 3ecurlly
lnbru8t ln, end conv.ys to L.nder all of cr!nto/3 rlght, tltle, lnd lntorc.t ln and to tho Ronts
trom tho folloulng dorcrlbod Proprrty loc.tod ln TIONTOO ERY County, Commonworllh of
Ponniylvtnle:

8o. Schsdub A, whlch b ettached and mado 8 p..t ot thl! ln3bumont t. lf fully soa io]th
horsln

Tho Prcprrty or lt .ddntr lr commonly known rs 209-215 WEET 5TH AVE,

€Certifed copy of record€d # 2016046613 (pago 2 of 11)
Montgomery County Recorder of D6sds



06.aU2O16 O2:il112 PM DEED BK 6004 PG 01992

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
(Continued)Loan No: 9001 Pags 2

MONTCO

CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 1542A. The Roal Property parcal ldonflllcaflon number lB
05-00-037E4-01.8; 05-00-03784-00.9: 05-00-03780-00.4.
CROaS.COLLATEnALEATIOiI. ln addltlon lo th6 Noto, thts A66tgnmont s.cu.o8 .lt ob gaflons, dobts ard flabfl ss,
plua lnteresl lheroon, of crenlor to Lgnder, oa any one or moas of them, as wsll as all clalms by Londer sgalnsl Glantor
or any one or rno.e o,lhem, wholhor now oxl6llng or haEafloa a sino, whother rolalsd or unrelalod to 60 pueose ot
the Nots. wh€lho. voluntary or olh€rwlBe, whethor du6 or nol duo, dlrsct or lndllect, dotormlnod or undob;mhod,
absoluto or contlngont, llquldated o. unllquldated, whelhor Gtonto. may bo ll8ble lndlvtdually or joln(y wlth othec:
whgthgr oblloated as guorantor, 6urety, accommodallon psrty or othofwl8e, and wholhor rccovory upon'such amounlg
may bo or hoaeafi€r may bscome bar€d by any slatuto of llmitalions, 6nd wholher th6 obllgaton t6 repay such amounls
may bo or hereafior may bscome otheMlse unanfuicoabl€.

TH|S ASS|GNTTENT t3 ctVEN TO SECURE (t) pAyt Et{T OF THE tt{OEBTEOilES8 AND (2} PERFORMANCE OF ANy
AI{D ALL OBLIGATIOiIS OF GNANTOR UiIDER THE NOTE, THIA ASSIONIIENr, AND THE RELATED OOCUiiEUTS,
TH|S ASSlGlll{Et{T lS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED Oil THE FOLLOWIG rERttSr
PAYMENI A D PERFORiiANCE. Excopt a3 otherwlso provided ln thls A6slonm€nt or any Related Documonls, crantor
stull pay to Lend€r all amounls s8cured by thls Asslgnm€nt 6s they bocoma due, and shs strlc y perrorm aI ot
Granlo/8 obllgallon6 undor thl6 Asslgnm€nt, Unloss and un t Lend€r 6xorcls.8 lts .tght to co[ecl tho R6nis as provlded
bolow and 60 long as thsre la no d6t6ult und€r lhl8 Asrlghmont, GEnloa may rgrnsin ln pos8o66lon ard contr6l ot and
operals ahd maneg€ lhe Prop.rty and collsct Ihe Rentr, pDvldod that the granllng ol tho rlght lo co[ect the Rent! sha
not constllulo L6ndo/s consont to lh6 uEo of oash collaloral ln a bankruptcy proc66dlnO.

ORANTOR'S REPRESE TATDIS AND WARRAI{TIES, G.antor w6,rant6 that:

Owmlshlp, Grontoa 18 €nlitl€d to rocalve lh€ Rents fr66 6nd clear ot all rlghts, loans, llsns, oncumbmncos, and
clalms exc€pt 6s dlsclosad lo snd accaptad by Londor ln wrltlng.

Rhht to Aaaloh. GEnlor ha8 th€ full dght. powe. snd authorlly 1o ent€. lnlo lhls Asslgnmont and to ssslgn and
convey tho R6nt6 to Londar.

t{o P.loa AaalgnmonL Granlor hes nol pr6vlously aaglgned oa con\6yod lhs R6nls to any olhor porson by any
ln8kum6nt now ln forco.

Io Fu her Tranar!.. Grantor wlll nol s€ll, asslgn, encumb6r, or olherwlso dirpo66 of any of Grahto/s rlghts in tho
R6nlB exc€pt a! provldod ln thls Asslgnment.

LEI{oERB RIGHT TO RECEIVE At{D COLLECT RENTa. Lohdor sh€I have tho dght at any me, and ov6n lhough no
dofault rhall havo occunod und., thls Asslgnmont, to collect and t6colvo tho Ronls. For thls purpore, Lond€r ls haroby
givon and grEnted lho tollowlrE right8, powors and authodty:

[olha to Tanant!. Londer may ssnd nollcos to any and all lenants of S16 pmporty advlslnO them of lhi6
Ae8ignmont snd dlrscllng all RenE to bo peid dl.oclly to Lshdor or Lgndo/s agent.

Enbl tha Propa,ly. Lendor may 6nler upon and tako po6so€slon of ths Property: demand, colleot and Iecolve lrom
lho tanant6 or from 6ny olhor per8ons llablo lherotor, .ll of lhs Rsnts; lnstltute end carry on all l€gal p.oc€edlhgs
necaoaary for the protscllon of tho Property, includlng such prcce€dlngs as may b€ necessary to recover
possession or lho Property: collecl the Ronls and removo any l6n6nt or t€mnls or othor porsons from thg proporg.

Mrlntaln lhe P,oporty. Lendea may enler upon th€ Property to malnloln the Proporty and kg6p th6 s€me ln ropak;
to pay the cosla theloof snd of all servlcE! o, all employoes, lncludlng thel. equlpmonl, and ol ell contlnuing cosls
and 6xpen8e8 of malnlalnlno th6 Properly ln propoa ropak snd condltlon, ahd also to pay all taxos. qagossmonb and
wator utllltiss, 6nd lho promlums on firc and olhor lnsurarrcg olfoctod by LoMer on th6 propsrty.

Gofipll.nco wlth L!wr. L€ndd may do any and all thlngs to exocuto and comply wlth the laws of lhe
CommoflwgEllh of Ponnsylvanla and alao all othsr l.l rs, rul€s, ordors, ordlnences and lgqulremonls of all other
governmonlal agondos aftocllng lho Property.

Lor.a lha Paoparty. Lendor may rcnt or l8ss6 ths wholo or any part of tho Propsrty Ioa such l€lm or l6rm6 and on
sudt condlllons as Lender may d€em apEoprlalo,

Employ Agonta. Londor may ongags such agenl oa agentE a9 Lgnd€r may dssm 6ppropri6to, 6lthor ln Lsndor,s
name or ln GEntor'5 nam9, to r6nt and manage lho Propgrty, includlng tho collocllon ahd appllcatlon ot Ronl8.

Other Act . Lender may do all auch olher lhlngs and acts wlth rosp€ct to ths prcporty.e Lond€r may deem
approprlatE and m6y act gxclu8lvely and solsly ln the plec€ and 6l6ad ot Grantor snd to hav€ all of lhs powBrs of
Granbr for lh6 purpoBas stated above.

t{o R.qulrum.nt to Act. Lend€r shall not be roqulrcd to do any of the toregolng acts o. things, .nd th6 f6ct th6t
Lendor shall h€vs podormod ono oI rnore of tho forsgolng acts oa thlngg shall nol roqulro Lender to do any olhor
8p6cmc act or lhlhg.
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APPLICATIOI{ OF RENTS. All co6ls and orp€ns€s iocurod by Lohdor in connocllon wlth the prop€rly shall bo for
G.anlo/s accounl and Lsndor may pay such co3ts and oxponsos from lh6 Ronls. Lgnder. ln ll8 solo dlscrollon, shall
dstgrmlno the appllcatlon of any and all Rsnts rocElvod by lt; how6v6r, any such Renls lEcolved by L6nd6r whlch are
nol appllod lo such costa and oxrrsnses shalt b€ appllad to lho lndobl€dness. All sxp6ndlluros maiJo by Londor undor
lhls A6signmenl snd not rcimbursed frcm lhs R6nts shall becom. a parl of the lnd6bt€dno5s socurod by thlr
A$ignmenl, and shall bs payablo on demand, wlth lntoroEt at tho Noto rat6 trom dats ol oxpendlture unflt paid.

FULL PERFORIIIANCE. lf GGntor pays ell ol the lndobtodnoss whsn du€ and othorwlse p€rtorms 6ll the oblloE ons
lmpos6d upon Granlor und6r lhls Assignmonl, lh6 Note, and tho R€lat€d Oocuments, Londor shall exocule and doilver to
GrEntor a suitablo satlafactlon of thl6 Asslgnmont and sultabl€ slatemonla of tormlnallon of sny llnanclng stalomont on
fllo svldonclng LeMo/B 3eourlty lnterost ln th€ Rents and tho Properly. Any tomlhatlon lee requlrod by l6w Ehall bo
pald by Gr6ntor, lf pormltled by appllcable law.

LENDER's EXPEiIo|TURE8, lf any actlon or proce€dlng ls commancod lh6l would materlally aff€ct Lond6/E lnterost tn
lh6 Proporly or lf Grantor fallo to compv wlth any provlslon ot lhls Asslgnmenl or any R.laled Oocuments, lnchdlng but
nol llmlted to Granto/s fallu.g lo dllchargo or pay when due any amount! Granlor 16 loquirod to dlscho.go or pay undor
thls Asslgnmenl or 6ny RelatGd Documonts, Lond$ on Gr6nlo/s bEhalt may (bul sh€ll not b€ obllgaled to) tsko any
dolion thal Lendo. deems appropdale, lncludlng but not llmltod lo dl6charglng or paylng all taxe6, lien8, sscurity
lnloresl8, encumbtoncos and other chlm6, at any tlmg lovled or placed on th6 Rentr or lhe Propody and paylng all cost6
for insudng, mslntslnlng and pre6erving tho Prop€rty. All such 6xpendltua66 lncursd or p6ld by Londor for such
purpGe8 will lhon b6ar lntorost 6t tho .ato chargad undor tho Nots trom tha d6to Incurred or pold by Londor to tho dat6
of r6paymont by Grantor. All such oxponaos wlll bocomo e part of lho lndebtednoss end, at L6ndo/6 optlon, wllt (A)
b€ payable on dsmsnd; (B) bo edd€d lo the balsnco o, the Note and bo spporllonod smong and b6 payable wlth ahy
holellment paymonb lo bocomo duo durlng oilher (l) th6 t6rm of any appllcable lnsuranco pollcy; or (2) th6
ramalnlng [6rm of lhe Nots: or (C) bs lrealed a3 a b8lloon payment whlch wlll be duo 6nd poyabl€ sl tho Notoh
maturity. Ths A8slgnmont algo wlll 8ecuro paymont ot lhoso amounls. Such right shall bo ln addition to 6ll olhe. .ight6
and rcm€dloa lo whlch Lehd€r may be enlillod upon Dofaull,

DEFAULT. Each ot the followlng. at Londoi8 oplion, shall constltute ah Ev€nt of Oofault undor thls Asslgnment:

Paymant 06tault. Granlor falla lo moko Eny pgymont whon duo under the tndsbtednsss.

Olher t).f!ultr. Granlor falb to comply wlth or to perform any oth6r l6rm, obllgatlon, covenanl or clnditlon
conlainod in thls Aslignmont or in any of tho Rohted Oocumonlg or to comply wlth oa to pgrform 6ny l6am,
obllg€llon, covonanl or condltlon conlalnod ln sny olh6r agr€omont bglwoon Londor and Granloa.

O.f.ult on Olh.r Plymsnt.. Falluro ot Gmnlor wllhln lho tlmo roqulEd by thls Asslgnmsnt lo mak6 ahy paymenl
for lax$ or lnsuranco, or any olher paymoot n6coo8ary to provont frllng of or lo sltect dlschaee of any llsn.

Dcfrult In Favor of Thld Plrlloa. Grantoa dofaulls undea any loan, ordon8lon of orsdil, sscurily sgreornent,
purchaso or salos agreemanl, or any olhar agroomont, in lavoa ot any other credltor or peEon lhat msy matorlally
afioct any of Gr€nlo/o propoaty or abillty to porform Grantor's oulgotlons ufldor thl6 Asslgnmonl or any of tha
Rslal€d DocumEnl8

Envkonmanhl OoLult. Folluro of any party to comply wlth o. porform whsn duo any lerm, oblloatlon, mvenEnl or
condllion conlalnad In any envlronmenlal agreemenl oxscuted ln connscllon wlth the Proparly.

Falaa Slaiamontt. Any wafianty, roprosonlallon or statgm€nl made or furnlshsd to Londor by cl6nlor or on
Granto/s bohalf undor lhb Asslgnmont or ths R6lal6d Documonta Is falso or arisloadlng in any maliarial aosp€ct,
6llha. now or at lh6 tlme made oa fumlahed or become8 fals6 or mlsloedlng at any tlmo thGreafior.

lrof.ctlvo Coll.to,allzatlon. Thi6 Aa6lonm6nl or 6ny of the Rolalod Documsnts ceases to b6 in full force ahd stfoct
(lncluding fallure of any collat6El documonl lo croEl6 a valid and perfoolod socurlty int€resl or llon) at any tlme and
for any roaaon,

lnrolwncy, Tho dbsolulion or lorminalion of Granto/E exlslenco as a golng bu6lneE6, tho in6olvency ot Grantor,
lho appolnlmenl ot a rocelvar tor any pad o, G.qnto/6 proporty, any as3lgnment for lh. bsnsflt of credito.a, sny
type of credlior workout, or lhe @mmencement ol any procoedlng undor any bankruptc, or lnsolvoncy l6ws by or
agslnsl Grantor.

Ciadltor or FoalalluE Proct.dlnga. CommencsfiEnt of foroclmuro or forialluro procoedin06, wh6ther by judlclal
procs€dlng, s6lf-holp, reposs€sslon or any olhsr msthod, by any crcdltoa ol Grantor or by shy govornmgnlsl sgency
agaln8l lhe Renb ot any propoaty rocurlng th6 lndoblsdno8a. Thls lncludos a gomlohmonl ot any of Glantor'B
aocounts, lncludlng dspoalt accounls, wlth L6ndor. Howovoa, lhl6 Evenl of Dstault shall nol epply lf thsre Is a
good f6lth dl8pulo by Granlor ae lo th6 valldlty or roasombloness of tho clelm whlch ls th6 basls of th6 caedltor or
forf€lture proceedlng and lI Granlor glve8 Lender wdllon nollco of lhe cedllor or forfolturo procoodlng and d6po6llg
wlth L6nd6r monl€a or a suroty bond for lho oaodltor or fortgituro procosdlng, ln an amount dotBrhlned by Lond€r,
in lb solo dlsc.otlon, aB bolng an adequab rdservo or bond for the dlsput6.
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P,oparly Drmlga or Lott, Th€ Propsrt 15 lost, slolsn, Eubsiantlally damagod, sold, or borowod agaln€l.

Eventa Aftoctlng Gurranlor. Any of lhe prccodlng €vonls occurs with rospgcl to any guarsntoa, sndoBer, sur6ty,
or accommodatlon party of any ot tho lnaleblodno6s oa any gualanlor, ondo6or, surcty, or acmmmodallon party
dlos oa b€comos lncomp6l6nl, or rsvokoG or dl6put66 tho valldlty of, or llabllity under, any Guaraoly of lhe
lndobtodness.

Advarae Changa. A malsdal advorso change o@uas ln Glontor! flnanclel condlllon, or Londor b€llovos tho
prospocl of paym€nl or porformance of lhe lndebledne8s ls lmpak€d,

lnracurlty. Lender ln oood falth bellovos ltsolf lnsocurE.

Curo Provlalont. lf any dotault, olhea than a d€fault ln paymonl b curabl€ and lf Gr6ntor ha6 not been glven a
nolico of a broach ot tho ssryro provlalon of lhls Asslgrvnonl wllhln th6 prsc€dlng t^lolvo (12) months, ll may be
curod lf Grantor, alter Lond€r sond3 writlen notlca to Glanlor domandlng cur6 o, 6uch dsfault (1) curss tho
default wlthln fff,sen (16) days; or (2) lf th6 curc roquk$ more than tlttson (15) days, immodlatoly lntllalos st6ps
whlch Londor dooms In Londr/s Bolo dlacrotlon to bo sufflclgnt to curs lh€ dofault and thor€aflor continuos and
comploles 6ll roaSonablo and necedsary Slepa aulffclgnt lo prcduco compllanco a9 Eoon aa roEsonably pracllcal.

RIGHTS At{O REt'lEDlEE Oll DEFAULT. Upon lhe occurronc€ of any Ev6nl of Dofault and at any tlm6 lhoreaflor, Lohd6r
may 6xorci6s any onB or rnore of the tollowlng alghts and r6modlo8, In addllion lo any other rights or romodl€s provlded
by law:

Acc.ler.l. lnd.bt.dn.... Sublect lo appllcablo l6w, L€nd€r 6hall h6vo lhe right al lla option wlthoul notice lo
Granlor to decloro lh€ enllro lndoblodna$ lmmedlatoly due and payablo.

Coll.ct R.nt . Lender shall havo tho dghl, wlthout nollce to Granlor, to lako poB6o6alon of the Proporly and
coll€ct tho Renls, lncludln0 amounla pasl du6 and uhp8ld, and apply lho not plocaods, ovsr and abovs Lendgft
cosls, agalnst th6 lnd€bt.dn6ts. ln turthoranoo of thls rlghl, Lendor shall have all the rlghts provided fo. ln th6
Londs/8 Rlghl to Recalvo and Collect R€nt8 Sscllon, 6bov6. If lho R6nt8 EtE collocted by Londor, th€n GrEntor
lrrovocably aulhorlzeB Londer to endorso lnahument3 recalved lh payment thorgof ln the nams of Granlor and to
nogotlato ths samo and coll€cl lho proceod8, Peymenls by l6nanl6 or olher u6or6 to Londer ln r€sponss lo
L€ndorb dsmsnd shall ee{sry the obli{Ftions ifi wlrlch lhs paym6nts ar6 mado, whelher or nol any proper grounds
for th6 domand exlstod, Lorldor msy exorclso lt8 rights under lhls subparaoraph olther ln psEon, by agent, or
lhrough a l€coiver.

Appolnt Raoalvar. Londor shall hav6 lho righl to havo e recolver appolnlod to lako poss688ion of 6ll or any pad of
th6 Proporty, wlth thB pow€r to protgct and plg8oivo lhe Proporg, Io oporato thg Property prsc€dlng foreclo8uro or
aalo, ond to colloct th6 Ronts from the Alporty 6nd apply lh€ procoeda, over and above lha cost ol the
r6c€lv6rshlp, agalnsl the lndebtedne8s. Tho rcc€lvor may s6rvo wllhout bond lf permltled by law. Lender'8 rlghl
to th6 appolntmont of a rgcolver lhall 6xl9t wholhsr or not th6 apparont valug of ths Proporty exc€od3 th6
lndobtodnoss by a Bubst6ntlal amounl. Employmonl by Londo. shall not dlsquallry a per6on from 66Nlng a5 a
rccolvsL

Othar Ramadlaa. L€nder shall hayo all other riohts and romodlBs pmvldod ln thle A$lgoment or the Nole or by

El.cllon ot R.m.dl... Elscllon by Lsndor to pursue any romody 6hall nol exclud. puEult of any othor r€mody, and
an oloctlon lo m6ke oxpondllurea or to takg acllon to psrform an obllgatlon ol Gaantor undgr thl8 Asalgnmenl, aftor
Gmnto/a fallure lo perirrm, Ehall not alfect L6ndo/s riohl lo declaro a default and oxercise ils rom6dl6s.

Attorneya' Faaa; Expa[ar. ll L€ndor Inalllutgs any Eult or Ecllofi to onfurco 6ny of the tsrms ot lhis Asslgnmenl,
Lendoa shall bs onlllled to recover such sum as lhe courl may adJudgs roasonable aa altorney8' fo68 at trlal and
upon any appsal. Whslhsr or not any courl actlon l! lnvolved, and to ths sxtont nol prohiblted by law, all
regsonobl€ orp€noos Lsndor lncuB lhat in Londo/s oplnlon €lr noco6sary al any tlmo for lho paotoctlon of lts
intsrosl or thg en[orcomont of lts rlghts thsll becomo e part of lho lndebtedne$ payablo on d€m8nd and 6hall bear
lnte.esl at th€ Nol€ r8le from lh€ dals of lhe oxpenditure unlil rgpaH. Exp€mog covgred by lhls Fragraph include,
wlthout llmltatlon, howevsr subject to 6ny llmlt3 und6r appllcablo law, Lsndo/B reagonable atlorneys' fees and
Londe/8 logal oxpon6e8, whothor or not thero la 6 l6weull, lncludlng aoasonable attomey6' foe6 and oxpensoS for
bankmptcy prccoodln06 (lncludln0 €ffortB lo modlfy o. vac€te 6ny automatlc atay or lniunctlon), .ppeah, and any
anliclpated posl-judgmsnl colloctlon Bsrylcss, lho coat of 8oarchlng r6cords, obtalnlng tltle reports (lncludlng
foreclNure .gporls), survoyors' aoports, and appmlsal feo3, lille lnsulanco, snd feoa ior lho Trusloo, to lhe 6xtsnl
p6rmltl6d by appllcsblo law. Grantor also wlll pay any courl costs, ln addl(on to all othsr suns provldod by law.

povvER oF 
^rroRNEy 

coNFEssroN oF JlroGMENr. ORAITOR HERESY ACKNOWLEOGES ANO AGREES THAT GRAIITOR'S
REAAOIABLE EXPECTATIOiI wlTI{ RE8PECT TO THE AUTHOREATIO ORAiITED PURAUA T TO ANY POWEi OF
ATTORNEY HEREU OER, B THAT LEiIOER OR ITS ATTORIEY 

"AY 
sEE( TO FORECLOSE O COLLATERAL AND

TAKE ANY OTHER ACTIONI wlTH RESPECT TO ]HE EXERCIsE OF LENOER's RIGHTS ANO REMEOIE8 HEREUNDER,
GRANTOR HEREAY WAIVES ALL OTHER DUllES OF LE DER IHAT rAY ARISE Ui{OER 20 PA. C.8.A. SsGot.3(bl.

ASSTGNMENT OF RENTS
(Gontlnued)

MONTCO
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GnAITOR HEREBY REi,llsE8, RELEABES, At{O FOREVER DECHARGES, At{D WATVES ALL CLAtitS, CAUSES OF
ACTIOI{ AND ANY OTHER RIGHTS AGAINST, TO AANK, N.A. ANO lTS PREOECE88ORs, LEGAL REPREAENTATIVES,
PAaT AND PRESENT PARE T GOlitpANtES, SUB8ID|AR|ES, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, SenVA[rS, t eUnenS,
ATTORI{EYS, OFF|CERS, OTRECTORS, STOCKHOLDERS, AFFIL|ATES, AFFILIATE COUiITERPARIEA, AUCCESSORS tN
|ITEREST, ANO ASS|GNS OF AitD FROM At{y ANO ALL CLAt}tS, DE ANDS, DAIIAGES, FEES, ANO COST3, SU S
oF MOI{€Y, RtCStS, CAUSES OF ACTtOttS, OEL|GAT|Oi|a AND LtAEtLtTtES OF ANy K|ND OR i{ATURE
WHATSOEVER II{CLUOING ATTORTIEYE' FEEt, ARISING UNDER OR RELAflNG TO AiIY DUTIES OF AN AGENT
ur{DER 20 PA. C.8.4. 56601.3 OR OTHERWSE..

MISCELLANEOUa PROVISIO S, Tho tollowlng mlscollaneous provlslons aro a part of thta Asslgnmont:

Amondm.nt.. Thl. Alsignmonl, logoth€r wlth any Rolatod Documonls, constitutos th6 sntto undeElandtng and
agrosmenl of the padlss as to lhs matt6r6 set forth in thls A6slgnmsnt. No a[oratlon of or amondmont lo lhls
A$lgnmenl Bhall b6 eff€cIve unl€ss glven ln wrltlng €nd 6lgned by tho party or parllo5 souqhl to bg charu€d or
bound by the alleralion or amendmsnl.

Gaptlon Hoadlnga. Captlon herdlhgg ln thls Asslgnmont sl€ for convenlenc€ purposos only and aro not to b€ rrssd
to lnterpaot or dotlne lh6 provl6lons of thls Asslgnmdnl.

Gover[lng L.w, Thl. A..lgnn.nt wlll b. gowrn.d by Ld.rd l.w rpplh.bl. to L.nd.r and, to th. oxtcnt not
p..ampiod by fadr6l l.w, tha law! ot lhe Connod aallh ot P.nnrt'lvlnh vrlthool aag.rd to ltt confllcta ot law
prorldohr. Thlt Atrlgnmant hra baan acc.pLd by Lrnda,ln th! Commonwarllh ot pannrylvanh.

ItloIgor. Thoao shall be no me(or ol the lntelo6t or ostalo c.66t6d by thls asslgnmonl wlth rny othea lnter*l or
€stat6 ln lhe Proporty at sny tlme hold by or for thB bonoflt of Lend€r ln any capaolty, wlthout the wrttteh @nBonl

lhtorprgtatlon. (1) ln all c6se3 whoro lhoro ls moro than oho Bonowoa or cranlor, then all words usod in this
A68lgnmenl ln tho slngular shall be deom€d to havg b6en usod ln tho pluml whoro tha conlsxt and conalrucllon so
requl.o, (2) lf morc than one peBon slgns thlE Acslgnmonl as "Grantor," lhs obllgatlons of €ach Gmntor arc lolht
and s6vel6l. Thls msans Ihat if Londor brlnos 6 lawsull, Lend€r may au6 any ono or mor6 of lhs Granlors. lf
Borowor 6nd Granlor aro nol lho sam6 porson, Londer n66d nol 9u€ Borrows. flIst, and lhat Borowor n6od not bo
jolnod ln any lawsult, (3) Th6 namos gvon lo pamgraphs or Boctlons in thl6 Asslgnment are for convsnionoe
purpo6os only. Thoy ar€ nol to bo uBod to lnleaprel or doflng tha provlslons of lhl6 Asslgnmgnl.

No Walvar by Lendar. Londer shall not b6 d€6m€d to havo walved ahy rightB under thiE Asslgnmsnt unlsss Euch
walver is giv6n ln walllng and slgned by Lsnd6r. No dalay or omlsrlon on lho parl ol Lsndor ln exerclslng any rlght
ehall oporat€ ss a walv€a of such righl o. any other rlghl. A waiver by Londor of a pbvhlon of lhls As6lgnment
Bhall not proJudlce or conatltute a walver of Lond6/8 rlght othorwlse to dsmand sl ct compllance wlth that
provlslon or any olh6r provlsion of lhls Asslgnmont. No prior waivor by Londer, nor any coulso of deallng b€twesn
L60dor and Gr6ntor, Bhall conallluto a lyalvor ot any of L6nde/s righlo or of any of GGnto/a obllga{ons as to any
luture lranaacllons. Whenever tho consenl of Londor 16 requhed und6r lhls Asslgnment, the granllng of suci
consenl by Lendd ln any ln6lanc6 shall not conslitute contlnr/lng consenl to subsoquont lnstancoa whorc 6uch
coffi6nt ls requked and ln all cgses such conaonl may bo granted or wlthhold ln tho sol€ dlscrellon of Londea.

Nollc$. Unlssg olh€n be plovHad by appllcablo law, any nolico raquk€d lo be glven under lhls Asslgnmonl shall
bo glvsn ln wrlllno, and Bhall b€ oflectlv6 whon acluElly d6llvoEd. when acfuolly r6c6lvsd by lelofacslmllo ((]nlese
olhorwlEo requirod by law), wheh deposited wlth e natlonally rocognlzod overhlght courior, or, If ma od, when
dopoalled h the Unlted Statg€ mall, as ffrst da6s, cortif,od or.eglslsred mall po6tage prepald, dk€ct€d to tha
addross€s ghown naar lho bsginning of thl6 Asslgnment. Any pady may chsngo lls addr€ss for nolicos under thi3
Assignmonl by glvlng tormal wrltlen notlce to lho olh6r partl68, spoclfylng that the purposo ol th6 noflce Is to
chango tho paaty'B addrcaB. For notlca pu.posoo, GEntor agreos to keop Lendor lntormod a( sll llmes of Granlor,G
curront addrosa. Unlo88 othelwise providod by appllcablg law, lf tholg ls mor€ lhan ono Granlor, any nollce glvon
by Lehder to eny Grcntor ls deomsd to b6 notlco Olvsn to all cranlols.

Er6rch. ol Aulho,lzallon .nd Po{s,r, Tho varloug authorlzellons and powers of altomey convgyed on L€ndor
urder thls Assignmonl arB grgnled for purposes ol sedJrlly and may not be Bvokod by cranlor untll 6uch tlrn€ as
lhg aamo alB Bnounced by Lehdor. lt b undorslood arld agre€d that any exercile ot this authorizaflon by L€nder
shall bo on bolElf of Londer and nol on bohalf of Grantor. Londor ls nol an agent or flduclary of crantor.
Howovgr, ln exerclslno tho aulhorizEtlon gaanlsd hgroby, Londer rhall oxercl66 rcssomue cautlon and prudoncs
and Lerder 8hall k€€p full and e:culats record ofall ac-tlons, rccaipts and dlsbursomonts.

Sovonblllty. lf a coud of comp6t6nl jurisdictlon llnds any provlslon o, lhls Asslgnment to be lllegal, lnvalld, or
unonforceable as to any ckcumslanco, that fihdlng Ehall not mako the offondlng provlslon lllogal, lnvalH, or
unonforceabl€ as to eny olher chcumstance. lf feaGlblo, th6 offendlng pmvl6lon 6hall b€ consir6r6d modltled so
that it becomo3 logal, valld ahd onfo.coablo, lf the ofiondlng povl6lon cannot b€ 60 modlffsd, it shsll b6
consldsrod dolol6d trom lhls AsalgnmBnt, Unless olhervlso .eqtrlr6d by law, lho lllogatlty, lnva[Clly, or
ungnfo,rceablllty of any provlslon of thl8 A8slonmonl shall not atrsct lho lsgallty, valldlly or ontorcoablllty of any
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olh€. provision o, lhls A6slghmont.

succ.tlor lnlarests. Th6 torms ot lhis As6lgnmenl sh€ll be blndin0 upon GGnlor, and upon Grantor's heirs.
pslsonal rcprosentallves, aucceasoB, snd 6sslgns, and shall b6 onforceablo by L€ndor and lts succossors and
a3slgn9,

Tlma lr of tha Ealenco. Tima ls ol tho o8s6nc€ ln tho porlormanco of thls As6lgnm6nt,

Wslve Jury. All pr.llrr to thb A.rlgnment her.by welv. th. rlght to.hy rury t l.l ln sny scllon, prcc!.dlng, or
count rcl.lm brorrght by .ny prrty .g.h.t rny oth.a p.rty.

W!Iy.. ot Rlght ol R€d.mptlon. NOTWITHSTANOING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS TO THE CONTMRY
CONTAINEO IN THIS ASSIGNMENT. GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS OF REOEMPTION FROM
SALE UNDER ANY OROER OR JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE ON GRANTOR'S BEHALF AND ON BE}IALF OF
EACH AND EVERY PERSON, EXCEPT JUOGMENT CREOITORS OF GRANTOR, ACOUIRING ANY INTEREST IN OR
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SUBSEOUENT TO THE OATE OF THIS ASSIGNMENT.

DEFlillTlONS, Ths followlng capltallzod r{orde and lerms shall have tha followlng noanlngs wh6n us€d ln thls
A3Eignmant- Unl€$ 6pecillcally slat6d to lhe contrary, 6ll r6feronc66 to dollar amounts shall moan amounts ln law'ul
monoy of the Unltod Statos of Amorlc€. Words and lom8 usod ln tho 6lnguh, shall lncludo lho plural, 6nd lho plural
shall lncludo tho Bhgulat, as lh6 conloxt may rcquhs. Wotd3 and terms nol othorwlss deflnad ln thlo A6slgnmant shall
hav€ lhe msenlnga attrlbuted b such l€rms ln the Unilorm Commgrclal Cod€:

A.rlqnmgnt. Tho word 'Aasl0nmont" means lhls ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, as thl6 ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS may
bs am€nded or modiflod from llmo to tlme, togothor wlth all oxhlbls and schedules atlachod to lhls ASSIGNMENT
OF RENTS Irom llme to tlma-

Borowor. The word 'Borrowe/' maans ST. MARY AND ST. MERCURIUS CoPTIc oRTHODOX CHURCH oF
GREATER PHILADELPHIA,

O.fault. Th€ word "Osfault" m6sns lhs Default s€l forlh ln thls As8lgnm6nl ln ths aoction lillgd "O6fault".

Evant ol Dohult. Tho woda'EvBnt of Detsqlt'mean eny of lhe evenls of defsult set forth in lhls Asslgnment ln
th8 dsfault ssctlon of thls As8lgnmonl.

Gr.ntor. Tho word 'GrEnlo/' means ST. MARY AND ST. MERCURIUS COPTIC ORTHODOX CHURCH OF
GREATER PHILADELPTTIA.

Grr,anty. Tho word "GuaGnly" m6ans the guamnly from guamntor, endolser, 6urety, or accommodatlon party to
L6nder, including wlthoul llmltallon a guamnty of all or part of lhe Nole.

lndoblodneaa. The word "lndobtodnoss' m6ans all princlpal, lnter68l, and olh€r amount6, costs and exp€hseo
psyabls under the Not6 or Rolat€d Documonls, togoth6. wlth sll ranewels of oxtenslona of, rnodlficallonB of,
consolldallons ot afld subslltutlong tor lhe Note or Rolalod Documonls and any amounts gxpondod or advancad by
L€ndor lo dlschaage Granto/8 obllgallon8 or expon8os lncunod by Londer to onforce Granto/B obllgallon8 undor
thl6 A86lgnmont, togother wllh lntor€st on such amounla as provlded ln this A$lgnmont. Speclflcally, wlthoul
llmltatlon, lnd€btodno$ Includ6 all amounts lhal may bo lndkoclly secured by lh6 C.oss-Collaterallzallon provlsion
of thls AasiOnment.

Lond6r. Ths word "Lender" means TD 8ank, N,A,, lts srrcc66soas snd assigns.

l{ole. The word 'Note" rmans lh6 prombsory note datsd Jun 22,2016,ln thg ollglnal principal amount
of $775,000.00 frorh cranlor to Lond6l, togothsr wlth all ienewais of. exteniions df, mo;fficatlom of,
roflnanclngs of, coNolldallona of, and subslllulloha for lhe promls8ory noto or agroomont.

P,op.rty. Tho word "Propo.ty'' means all ol Granto/s .lghl, tltle and lntorsst ln and to oll tho P.operly as
d6sqib.d ln lhe 'Asslonmont" soctlon of lhls Asglonmenl.

RalaLd Oocum.nl.. Th6 rrcrds 'Rolaled Documgnb" moan all promissory notgs, crcdit agrcgmsnls, loEn
agt6em6nl9. onvkonmonlal agr€6m6n19, guarantlo3, sacurlty agraem€nb, mortgagos, doeds of lrual, Bocurity
deod6, collateral mo gagoa, and all othe, ln6trumonts, agaeemsnls and documonts, whether now or horeafler
sxl8tlng, gxsculod ln connscllon wlth thg lndobiadnesa.

Ranl.. The wod "Ront6' meana all of Gronto/a plo36nl and future rlghts, tltl6 and lnlerest ln, to and undq any
and all prosenl and fulure loaa€s, includlng, wllhout llmitatlon, all renla, rgvonuo, lncome, lssu€s, rcyalll€s,
bonuso6, accounla r6c6lvable, caah or sacu.lty dopo6ih, advance r6ntala, prolllr and procood6 faom lho Prop6rt,
and olhor paymonta 6nd bonofita dodv€d or to bs dorlv€d frcm such l6€9d! of 6vory klnd and naturo, whglhor du6
now or latsr, lncludlno wlthout lhltEtlon Gr6nto/s righl to enforce Buch lgasss and to racslve and coll€ct paymonl
and procsads thoroundsr,
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ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
(Contlnued)

MONTCO

Loan No: 0001 Pago 7

THE UNDERglGilEo ACKiIOWLEDGES HAvlltlc READ ALL THE PRovlsloa'ls oF THls ASSIGNIIIENT, AND NOT
PERAONALLY BUT AA AN AUTHORIZED SIGiIER, HAS CAUSED THIS ASSI6iIMENT TO BE SIGIIED AND EXECUTED
ON BEHALF OF GRA}ITOR ON JUi{E 22, 2016.

THIS ASSIGNI{ENT IS OIVEI{ UI.IDER SEAL ANO IT 13 INTEIIDED TXAT THIS ASSIGNIiTENT IS ANO SHALL
CO''ISTITU]E AND HAVE THE EFFECT OF A EEALEO INSTRUMENT ACCORDING TO LAW.

GRANTOR:

AT. fiIARY ANO ST
PHILAOELPHIA

By:
PHILIP F HAT{NA,

COPTIC ORTHODOX CHURCH OF GREATER

. T'ARY AI{O
CHURC}I OF GREAIERST. MERCURIUS COPTIC

PHILADELPHIA

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hor€by cedlry, that th6 procls€ eddross ofthe morlgagee. TD Bmk, N.A., horoln ls as follow8

1701 Rout 70 El.t, cherry Hlll, NJ 08034

Attorn6y lor Morlgagog

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

GO ONWEAITH OF PEN SYLVAT{IA

COUNTY OF

On thls, lhe

sT.

ln yrllnlar wherrot, I ho,aunlo aat my htnd and oliclal ao.l

Notary Publlc ln ond for th6 Slate of

ss

sEc
PHILADELPHIA, who
MERCURIUS COPTIC

acknowledgod hlmself o. horsolf to b€ lhe SECRETARY OF nlE BoARo ot aT. MARY AND sT.
OR?HOIIOX CHURCH OF GREATER PHILA0ELPHA, of 6 corpoGllon, and that hs or stro as 6uch

slgnlng the nam6 of the corporallon by hlmsgll o. horg€ll as EECRETARY OF
MERCURIUS COPTIG ORTHOOOX CHURCH OF OREAIER PHILADELPHIA.

SECRETARY OF THE BOARD of 8T. ITIARY A D 9T. TIIERCURIUs COPTIC ORTHOOOX CHURCI{ OF GREATER
PHILADELPHIA, bolng authorlzed lo do so, executed lhe b.egolng ln8trum6nt f,or the purposos conlalnod by

. MARY AND ST

mxoT rutL $At
PATR|C|A A. TUCq, Notary tuolk

lrpp€r lfcrbn Tvlp., mBom€ry Courty
Itty Commkrhn Exp&rei S€pt€tnlrf 4, Z0t9
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F'IDELITY NATTONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

SCHEDULE A
DESCRIPTION

File No. SPA43884FNT

Premlses 'A'
All that certain lot or piece of ground, Sltuate ln lhe Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, described in accordance with a Survey and Plan of Subdlvision made for Joseph
Cianci by Donald F. Schurr, Civil Engineer and Surveyor, Norrlstown, Ponnsylvania, dated July 8th, 1968, as
follows, to wit;

Beginning at a polnt on the Southwest slde of West Fifth Av€nue (80 feet wide), at ttle distance of 180 feet
Northwestwardly from the Northwest side of Maple Street (66 feet wide); thonce leaving West Flfth Avenue South
41 degrses 21 minutes West, 140 feet to a polnt on the Northeast slde of a 20 feet wide alley; thence along said
side of said alley, North 48 degrees 39 minutes WBst 20 fest to polnt; thence by romalning land of Joseph Clanci
and Elizabeth T. Cianci, his wlfe, of which thls was part, North 41 degrees 21 minutes East 140 feet to a polnt on
the Southwest slde of Maple Street; lhenco along said side thereof, South 48 degrees 39 minutes East 20 feet to
the lirst m€ntloned polnt and place of beginning,

Belng County Parcel No. 05-00-03784-01-8

Premlses "B'
All those two certaln lot or pieces of land with the messuage or tenemenl thereon erected, Situate in the Borough
of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

Boginning at a point on the Southwesterly side of Fifth Avenue at the distance of 140 foet Northwesterly from
Mapla Street, a cornar of this and land of Most Revarend Edmund F. Prendergast Archbishop; thence by and
along the line of sald land of the sald Prendergast, Soulhwosterly 140 fe6t to a 20 feet wlds alley; thence along the
Northeasterly side of said alley Northwesterly 40 feat to a point; thence Northeasterly along tho fl[st line, 140 feet
to Flfth Avenue aforesaid, and along the Southwesterly side thereof Soulheasterly 40 feet to the place of
beglnning.

86ing County Parcel No. 05-00-03784-00-9

Premises "C"
All that certain lot or piece of ground, situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beglnning at polnt marking the intersection of the Northwest wide of Maple Skeet wldh the Southwest side of Fifth
Avenue; thence along said sido of Fifth Avenue Northweste y 80 feet to a cornor of other lands of Hlram Corson,
dece€sed; thence along the sama Southwesterly 140 feet to a 20 leet wide alleyi thence along sams
Southeasterly 80 feet to Maple Street aforesald; thence along the same Northeasterly 140 feet to the place of
beginning.

AND All those three certain lots or piece of land, situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery
and Stato of Pennsylvania, bounded and descrlbed as follows, to wit;

leglnning at a point on the Southwest side of Fifth Avenue at the distanc€ of 80 feet Northwesterly from Maple
Street a corner of thls and olher lots sold to The Most Reverend Edmond F. prandergast Archbish6p; thence'by
and along the llne of othsr lands of the sald Prsndergast Southwesterly 140 fest to a20 foot wlde iiley; tfrenc6
along the Northeast slde of said alley Northwesterly 60 feet to a point a corner of this and othor lands oi the sald
Hlram Corson Estate; thenco by said other land of the sald Corson Esbte Northeasterly 140 feet to Fifth Avenue
afor$ald, and along the Southwesterly slde thereof Southeasterly 60 feet to the plac6 of beginning.

Being County Parcel No. 05-00-03780-00-4
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FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSI'RANCE COMPAI{Y

SCHEDULE A - Legal Descrlptlon
(contlnued)

File No. SPA43884FNT Commitment No. SPA43884FNT

Premlses "A'

Being the same premises which Joseph Cianci and Elizabeth T. Ciancl, his wlfe by lndonturB bearing date
811211968 and rocorded 8/13/1968 at Norrlstown in the Office for the Recordlng of Deeds in and for the County of
Montgomery in Deed Book 3522 page 1034 etc. granted and conveyed unto Roverend Louis Disimone, as Pastor
of Salnt Cosmas and Damian Roman Cathollc Church, in fae.

P16mises "B'
Being the same premlsos whlch Jennle DeTuro and Millle DeTuro, singlewoman by lndonture bearlng date
8/31/1964 and recordod 9/1/1904 at Norrlstown in the Office for ths Recordlng of D€eds in and for the County of
Montgomery ln De6d Book 3221 page 457 elc. granted and convayed unto Reverend Victor A. Strumia as Pastor
of SS. Cosmas and Damlan Roman Catholic Church, in fee.

And the said Saint Cosmas and Damian Roman Catholic Church ls also known as SS. Cosmas and Damian
Roman Catholic Church also kno!\rn as Sainb Cosmas and Damian Parish, Conshohocken, P6nnsylvanla.

And on 512812014 by Decroe of the Merger of Salnts Cosmas and Damlan Parlsh, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania
merged with arid into Saint Matthew Parish, Conshohocken, Pennsylvanla.

Premises "C'

Belng the same prBmlses which Joseph K. Corson etal Executor by lndenture bearing date 9/10/1912 and
recorded 9/19/1912 at Norristown in the Office for the Recordlng of Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery in
De6d Book 682 page 83 etc. granted and conveyed unto Most Revorend Edmond F. Prondergast, ln feo.

And also being as to Premises "C" the same premlses which Susan F. Lukens etal ,Executors by lndenture
bearing date 6/16/1915 and recorded in the Ofllce for the Recording of Deeds in and for the'County of
Montgomery on 712011915 ln Deed Book 736 page 34 granted and conveyed unto Most Reverend Edmond F.
Prendorgast, in fes.

AND the said Most Rev. Edmond Francis Prendergast who dled on February 26, 1918 and was succeeded by
Dennls Cardinal Dougherty who di€d on May 31, 1951 and was succeeded by John Cardinal O'Hara, C.S.C. who
died on August 28, 1960 and was succeeded by John Cardinal Krol who retlrod Fobruary 1i, 1988 and on the
same date was succeeded by Anthony Cardinal Bevilacqua who retired on July 15, 2003 and was succeeded by
Justin Cardinal Rigali who retired on July 19, 2011 and was succeeded by Most Rev. Charles J. Chaput.
O.F.M.Cap.
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ZONING NOTICE 
JUNE 26, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-07 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on June 26, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER  Craft Custom Homes, LLC 
     6 Poplar Street, Suite 200-B, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  261-263 East Elm Street  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     LI - Limited Industrial District/Research 
     BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2 
     FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Maximum Craft, LLC   
     1549 Downlin Forge Road, Downingtown, PA 19335 
        
The applicant is seeking a two (2)-year extension to January 19, 2025 of the Conshohocken 
Borough Zoning Hearing Board approval for the following variances granted at the August 26, 
2021 hearing: from Zoning Code Sections §27-1714.1.A; §27-1903.B.2; §27-1903.B.3.A-C; §27-
1903.B.4; §27-1903.B.6; §27-1903.B.9; §27-1903.B.12; §27-1904.B.1-5; §27-2007.F.1-3; §27-2007.H & J; 
§27-820.C-F; §27-1404.4.A-C; §27-1105; and §27-1102 to permit development of a proposed 4-story 
multi-family building with 21 units and parking garage within the Floodplain Conservation 
District.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

  
 
Date:  June 21, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  261-263 E. Elm Street Extension Request – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
261-263 E. Elm Street is an approximately 0.5-acre property, located at the southwest corner of E. Elm 
Street and Poplar Street. The property is bounded by the Fine Grinding Corporation property to the south 
and west, along with some residential dwellings to the west near the E. Elm Street frontage. The majority 
of the property is located in the LI – Limited Industrial zoning district, with a small portion in the BR-2 
– Borough Residential 2 zoning district, as well as the Residential Overlay District. The majority of the 
site is located in the Floodplain Conservation District and Zone AE Special Flood Hazard Area as defined 
by the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM). The property is currently developed with a building 
housing multiple commercial uses, including a fitness center, locksmith, and offices; along with 23 
parking spaces. 
 
The applicant, Craft Custom Homes, LLC, proposes to demolish all of the existing site improvements in 
order to construct a multifamily residential development consisting of a 4-story building containing 21 
units with rooftop decks. The applicant also proposes an under-building parking lot containing 42 
parking spaces and a courtyard located behind the building.  
 
The applicant went before Borough Council on June 2, 2021 and was granted conditional use approval 
for the following sections of the Borough Zoning Ordinance:  

• §27-1901-B – To permit a residential development utilizing the Residential Overlay District.  
• §27-1903-B.11 – To permit a building height of 45 feet.  

 
The applicant went before the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board on August 26, 2021 and 
was granted zoning relief for the following sections of the Borough Zoning Ordinance:  

• §27-1714.1.A - In order to a construct a new building in the 100- year flood plain.  
• §27-1903-B.2 - To exceed the allowable maximum permitted dwelling unit density of 33 units 

per acre.  
• §27-1903-B.3.A-C - To provide relief from the district’s front, side, and rear yard setback 

standards.  
• §27-1903-B.4 - To exceed the allowable maximum building coverage of 40%.  
• §27-1903-B.6 - To allow the proposed parking setback to be less than the minimum 10-foot 

setback from property lines.  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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• §27-1903.B.9 - To allow for the parking to be located under the building rather than the rear 
yard of the parcel.  

• §27-1903.B.12 - To develop a parcel that does not comply with the minimum tract area for the 
district.  

• §27-1904-B.1-5 - To provide partial relief from the screening, buffering, and street tree 
regulations of the ordinance.  

• §27-2007.F.1-3 - To provide relief from the required buffer strip.  
• §27-2007.H - To provide relief from the required curbed planting strips.  
• §27-2007.J - To provide relief from the requirement of providing shade trees within parking 

areas.  
• §27-820.C-F - To provide relief from the large truck collection access and setback requirements 

as listed in the ordinance.  
• §27-1404.4.A-C - To provide partial relief from the requirements of shade trees along public 

streets, landscaping of the front yards adjoining residential districts, side and/or rear yard 
buffers when adjoining residential districts.  

• §27-1102 – To permit the proposed multi-family building use in the BR-2 zoning district.  
• §27-1105 – To permit relief from the dimensional standards of the BR-2 zoning district. 

 
Per §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance, the zoning relief granted expires if the applicant does not obtain 
any and all required permits within the specified timeframe. The relief granted by the Zoning Hearing 
Board at the August 21, 2021 hearing will expire on July 19, 2023.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, Craft Custom Homes, LLC, is requesting an extension of the granted zoning relief for an 
additional two (2)-years extension to January 19, 2025. The request for an extension was received on April 
25, 2023, prior to the expiration of the zoning relief.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The proposed development constitutes a land development under the Pennsylvania Municipalities 
Planning Code, requiring the applicant to complete the Borough’s established land development process. 
The land development process is currently in progress and the Applicant has received land development 
application reviews and recommendations by the Borough and County Planning Commissions, and has 
obtained preliminary/final land development application approval from Borough Council by Resolution 
no. 2022-07 on March 16, 2022. The applicant cannot proceed to apply for permits until the project has 
adequately addressed all outstanding review comments and obtained the required approvals for land 
development plans recordation. Therefore, an extension of the previously granted relief is required.  
 
 
 



 

 
     rrhc.com 
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DEBRA A. SHULSKI 
debbie@rrhc.com 
extension: 210 
 

 
 
 

 
April 25, 2023 

 
via e-mail 
 
Allison Lee, Zoning Officer 
Conshohocken Borough 
400 Fayette Street 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov 
 
Re: Craft Custom Homes, LLC 
 Extension Request of Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated August 26, 2021 
 
Dear Ms. Lee:  
 
 This firm represents Craft Custom Homes, LLC (“Applicant”), with respect to the 
property located at 261-63 E. Elm Street, in Conshohocken Borough (the “Property”).  The 
Applicant was granted several variances, in accordance with a decision issued by the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board on August 26, 2021 (the “Zoning Approval”), to 
allow the Property to be developed with a multifamily residential building.  Pursuant to the 
Zoning Approval and a July 22, 2021, letter from the former Zoning Officer for Conshohocken 
Borough, Eric. P. Johnson, the Zoning Approval will expire on July 19, 2023, “should all 
required permits not be obtained within that time period.”  You had subsequently confirmed this 
timing as well in an email dated October 28, 2022.       
 

As you may know, this project also involved conditional use approval and land 
development approval from Borough Council.  While the Applicant now has those approvals it is 
still addressing various conditions and post approval requirements that must be satisfied prior to 
plan recordation and ultimately construction.  In addition, one of the requests made by Borough 
Council during the course of the conditional use was that the Applicant coordinate the timing for 
the construction of this project to occur after the construction of another project that Applicant 
will soon to be starting construction on Hector Street so that there are not two projects in the near 
vicinity under construction at the same time.   
 

Accordingly, Craft Custom is respectfully requesting a two (2) year extension of the 
Zoning Approval, to January 19, 2025, to allow timing to satisfy all conditions of approval and 
coordination of construction after the Hector Street project.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Conshohocken Borough 
April 25, 2023 
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 Kindly place this on the next available Zoning Hearing Board agenda. Thank you for 
your attention to this matter.  Please feel free to give me a call if you want to discuss further.  
 
 
  

     Very truly yours,  
 
     Debra A. Shulski 

 
     DEBRA A. SHULSKI 
 

DAS/rmf 
cc:   Ryan Alexaki (via email) 
 Nick Vastardis, P.E. (via email) 
 Alex Glasssman, Esquire (via email) 
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN 

IN RE: APPLICATION OF CRAFT CUSTOM HOMES, LLC 

REGARDING 

261-263 EAST ELM STREET 

APPLICATION NO. Z-2021-12 

DECISION OF THE BOARD 

 

I. HISTORY 

 

On or about October 14, 2020, Craft Custom Homes, LLC (the “Applicant”) filed a 

Zoning Hearing Board application before the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board (the “ZHB”) 

seeking variances from the use and performance standards of the BR-2 Zoning District, certain 

performance standards of the Residential Overlay District, and certain provisions of the 

Floodplain Conservation District of the Borough of Conshohocken Ordinance (the “Ordinance”) 

for the property located at 261-263 E. Elm St. Conshohocken, PA 19428 (the “Subject 

Property”) (the “Application”).  

 The Applicant’s specific request for relief includes the following: 

1. A variance from Section 27-1714.1.A to alter an existing building and construct a 

new building in the 100-year flood plain;  

2. A variance from Section 27-1903-B.2 to exceed the allowable maximum permitted 

dwelling unit density of 33 units per acre to permit 21 units on an approximately .5 

acre property;  

3. A variance from Section 27-1903-B.3.A-C to provide relief from the district’s front, 

side, and rear yard setback standards to permit zero-foot (0’) setbacks; 
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4. A variance from Section 27-1903-B.4 to allow a building coverage of 87.5% when 

the Ordinance requires a maximum building coverage of 40%; 

5. A variance from Section 27-1903-B.6 to allow a parking area setback of one-and-one-

half feet (1-½’) where the minimum parking area setback is 10 feet from the property 

lines; 

6. A variance from Section 27-1903-B.9 to allow for the parking to be located under the 

building where parking is required to be located at the rear of the building; 

7. A variance from Section 27-1903.B.12 to develop a parcel that does not comply with 

the minimum tract area for the district where the tract is one-half (½) acre and one (1) 

acre is required; 

8. A variance from Section 27-1904.B.1-5 to provide partial relief from the screening, 

buffering, and street tree regulations of the Ordinance;  

9. A variance from Section 27-2007.F.1-3 to provide relief from the required buffer 

strip; 

10. A variance from Section 27-2007.H to provide relief from the required curbed 

planting strips; 

11. A variance from Section 27-2007.J to provide relief from the requirement of 

providing shade trees within parking areas; 

12. A  variance from Section 27-820.C-F to provide relief from the large truck collection 

access and setback requirements as listed in the Ordinance; 

13. A variance from Section 27-1404.4.A-C to provide partial relief from the 

requirements of shade trees along public streets, landscaping of the front yard 
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adjoining residential districts, side and/or rear yard buffers when adjoining residential 

districts; 

14.  A variance from Section 27-1105 to permit relief from the dimensional standards of 

the BR-2 Borough Residential District Two; 

15. A variance, if necessary, from Section 27-1102 to permit the proposed multi-family 

building. 

After notice was duly given and advertised, hearings were held on May 12, June 14, and 

July 19, 2021. At the hearings, the following Exhibits were introduced and admitted: 

Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board Exhibits 

 P-1A Zoning Notice 

 P-1B Zoning Hearing Board Application Memo dated October 13, 2020 

 P-2 Amended Variance Letter dated February 17, 2021 

 P-3 Deed 

 P-4 Agreement of Sale 

 P-5 Existing Conditions Plan 

 P-6 Zoning Plan 

 P-7 Landscape and Lighting Detail 

 P-8 Proposed Elevations 

 P-9 Exhibit Package 

 P-10 Curriculum Vitae of Nicholas A. Vastardis, PE 

 P-11 Curriculum Vitae of Melissa Duyar, PE 

 P-12 Curriculum Vitae of Andreas Heinrich, PE, PTOE 

 P-13 Preliminary Floodplain Study prepared by Kimley-Horn, dated March 18, 2021 
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 P-14  Trip Generation Analysis prepared by Andreas Heinrich, dated July 16, 2020 

 P-15 Parking Assessment prepared by Andreas Heinrich, dated August 31, 2020 

 P-16  Request for Party Status by R. Morgan  

 P-17 Request for Party Status by J. Straka and P. Paone  

 P-18 Letter of P. and J. Paone dated May 4, 2021 

 P-19 Memorandum of Law prepared by Applicant 

 P-20 Letter of Applicant re: Request to Reopen Record dated June 30, 2021 

 P-21  Exhibit prepared by RHC Design, LLC 

 P-22 Conditional Use Approval by Borough Council 

  Applicant’s Exhibits 

A-1 Zoning Hearing Board Application submitted by correspondence dated October 

13, 2020 

 A-2 Amended Variances Requested by correspondence dated February 17, 2021 

 A-3 Property Deed 

 A-4 Redacted Agreement of Sale 

 A-5 Existing Conditions Plan 

 A-6 Zoning Plan 

 A-7 Landscaping and Lighting Plan 

 A-8 Proposed Latest Building Elevation Plans 

  A-9 Exhibit package including proposed elevations, floor plans and before and after                                       

   renderings 

  A-10 Curriculum Vitae of Nicholas L. Vastardis, P.E. 

  A-11 Curriculum Vitae of Melissa Duyar, P.E., CFM 
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  A-12 Curriculum Vitae of Andreas Heinrich, P.E., PTOE 

  A-13 Flood Study prepared by Kimley Horn dated March 18, 2021 

A-14 Trip Generation Analysis prepared by Andy Heinrich, P.E., PTOE dated July 16, 

2020 

A-15 Parking Assessment Analysis prepared by Andy Heinrich, P.E., PTOE dated 

August 31, 2020 

Applicant was represented by Debra A. Shulski, Esquire of Riley, Riper, Hollin & 

Colagreco.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Subject Property is located at 261 and 263 East Elm Street. 

2. The Subject Property is the site of the original Conshohocken train station.  

3. The Subject Property currently contains an existing building occupied by several 

commercial uses, including a fitness center, locksmith and offices.  

4. The Subject Property is bisected by several zoning districts. 

5. The Subject Property includes a number of existing nonconformities on the site, 

including as to the setbacks, impervious coverage, building coverage, landscaping, 

buffering, and parking.  

6. The Subject Property is located primarily in the LI-Limited Industrial Zoning District, 

with a small portion in the BR-2- Borough Residential 2 Zoning District; the Subject 

Property is also subject to the Residential Overlay District.  

7. The majority of the site is located in the Floodplain Conservation District and Zone 

AE Special Flood Hazard Area as defined by the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map 

(FIRM).  
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8. The owners of record of the Subject Property include: John Staley, Joseph Staley, and 

John Staley Jr. (“Property Owners”).  

9. Craft Custom Homes, LLC is the equitable owner of the Subject Property. 

10. The Applicant is proposing a redevelopment of the Subject Property consisting of 

demolishing all of the existing site improvements and constructing a four-story 

multifamily residential building consisting of 21 units.  

11. The Applicant also proposes an under-building parking lot containing 42 parking 

spaces and a courtyard located behind the building.    

12. Ryan Alexei, the owner of Craft Custom Homes, LLC, offered the following 

testimony on behalf of the Applicant:  

a. Craft Custom Homes has an agreement of sale with Property Owners.   

b. The agreement with the Property Owners has been extended and is still in full 

force and effect.   

c. Craft Custom Homes specializes in redevelopment and infill development of 

existing neighborhoods in a lot of surrounding communities such as Colonial 

School District, Conshohocken, King of Prussia, Tredyffrin, and Radnor.  

d. The Subject Property is at the corner of Elm and Poplar; 

e. The Subject Property spans from Elm through Poplar and back to the train 

tracks in the rear. 

f. The parcels in this general area are designed in a streetscape style, which 

means the homes are closer to the roadway. 
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g. The existing dwelling has two curb cuts to the parcel; Applicant proposes  to 

maintain those curb cuts so as to not interfere or eliminate any on-street 

parking.   

h. The architecture and landscape architecture design professionals try to take 

into consideration all of the surrounding area and maintain the streetscape 

when designing the building and landscape package;  

i. The proposal is similar to with other redeveloped properties in the area in 

terms of appearance and style.   

j. The Applicant is proposing a first floor parking garage which consists of 42 

parking spaces and is proposing a minimum of five scissor lifts to increase 

their potential parking.    

k. Part of the Applicant’s request for the conditional use with Borough Council 

relates to increasing the building height from 40 feet to 45 feet, which would 

then allow for the maximization of the number of scissor lifts; this would 

allow for expanded parking in the future;  

l. Above the first floor parking garage would be three (3) stories and a rooftop 

deck.   

m. The Applicant reached out to neighbors and received 25 signatures in favor, 

many of which were on the 200 and 300 block.   

n. The proposal decreases the number of trips according to a traffic study 

conducted;   

o. There is a potential to have 84 spaces based on future needs.   
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p. Regarding parking for development of these particular parcels, Borough 

Council requested that the Applicant restrict the units to two (2) bedrooms.   

q. Applicant’s target market is young industry individuals, newer relationships 

and/or downsizers.   

r. None of the surrounding buildings on 200 or 300 blocks meet the BR 

Residential Overlay District side, front, rear yard requirements.  

s. All units are similar in size. 

t. The idea with implementing scissor lifts was to install five (5) of them for the 

first five (5) buyers, which would then open up five (5) spots, which would 

not be assigned to the community and could be utilized for guest parking; 

u. The Applicant agreed, at the Borough Council’s request, to add power to 

every single parking spot for future access to scissor lifts and agreed to add 

power so that each parking spot could have the future availability of an 

electric vehicle charging station. 

v. The Subject Property is on a one-half (1/2) acre lot.  

w. Due to the provision of parking and the design of the building related thereto, 

the project is not viable at a reduced density (i.e. sixteen (16) units). 

x. Any adjustment to the building would not significantly alter or change the 

flood study. 

y. The units vary from 1,500 square feet and 1,700 square feet;  

z. The Applicant is agreeable to maintain this project as two (2) bedroom 

condos.  
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aa. The Applicant spoke with neighbors regarding the project with respect to 

whether they are in support of the project; 

bb. The Applicant had a team go out and walk door-to-door on several different 

occasions up and down Elm Street and Hector Street, along with approaching 

individuals around another property the Applicant owns at 541 East Hector 

Street, and provide individuals with information on the project; 

cc. The vast majority of people that the Applicant’s team approached were in 

favor of the project.  

dd. The Applicant is proposing an underground containment system with topsoil, 

which will allow the trees to grow freely; 

ee. The Applicant has agreed to add street lighting, landscape lighting, and 

building lighting, along with coming up with a decorative design to add 

additional greenery  to the potential project.  

ff.  There is landscaping, buffering on the back of the building, which is next to 

the railroad tracks.                                                                                                                             

13. Melissa Duyar, a water resource engineer at Kimley-Horn & Associates, was 

qualified as an expert in engineering with a specialty in floodplain studies and offered 

the following testimony on behalf of the Applicant: 

a. Ms. Duyar and her company have extensive experience in preparing flood 

study reports and FEMA related documents. 

b. As part of the floodplain study, Kimley-Horn & Associates, requested the 

effective FEMA model, the hydrologic and hydraulic models that dictates the 

100-year water surface elevation of the Schuylkill River; 
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c. Ms. Duyar’s office took a copy of FEMA’s model and updated it with existing 

conditions site survey to develop a new existing conditions base, and then 

took another copy of the model and updated it with a proposed building and 

proposed grading plan.  

d. The study determined that there was a 1/100 of a foot of rise at just two cross-

sections along the entire model length; 

e. The model has about 120 cross-sections and there were just two locations 

where that was occurring.  

f. The floodplain study was prepared in accordance with the applicable 

Ordinance requirements; 

g. What 1/100 of a foot rise means is that, in the proposed conditions, the water 

surface elevation at two of those cross-sections along the full length of the 

river experiences 1/100 of a foot rise in the software program that the 

company uses.  

h. The floodplain study uses all of the FEMA methodologies. 

i. The floodplain study did not look at spring water. 

14. Nicholas Vastardis, President of Vastardis Consulting Engineers, was qualified as an 

expert and offered the following testimony on behalf of the Applicant: 

a. Through the development process, it is being proposed to consolidate the 

parcels as one tract to be developed for the multifamily use. 

b. The redevelopment of this project would result in a reduction of the existing 

nonconformities, primarily the impervious coverage, landscaping and parking 
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c. One of the variances refers to landscaping parking area; however, given that 

parking will be under the building, there won’t be any light for vegetation to 

grow 

d. A trash area has been provided removed from the street. 

e. The landscape plan proposes street trees everywhere possible, except where 

there are utilities or access points; 

f. The landscape plan proposes porous pavers and a soil panel under the sidewalk 

for trees to grow and infiltrate water; 

g. The building is nonconforming with respect to setbacks, especially along 

Poplar. 

h. The bisection of the Subject Property by two different zoning districts creates a 

uniqueness.  

i. The proposed development will be serviced by public water and sewer and 

other utilities are readily available. 

j. The proposed development provides for adequate buffering and screening. 

k. The sidewalk that currently exists will be ripped up and replaced with pavers. 

l. Additional trees cannot be planted due to utilities; 

m. Any redevelopment of the property for either commercial or residential uses, 

would require similar relief.  

n. Landscaped islands cannot be placed inside of a building because the 

vegetation will not be exposed to light or water.  
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o. As part of the Conditional Use Approval granted by Borough Council, the 

Applicant agreed to provide landscaping and screening to the satisfaction of the 

Borough.  

p. The development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and the 

Comprehensive Plan supports multifamily use, and encourages land use or 

redevelopment of this area. 

q. New lighting will be installed.  

r. The building coverage numbers shown on the site plan, the percentage on the 

plan references 87.5 percent of relief that is being sought, which includes the 

overall footprint area and certain open air walkway areas;  

s. If the open areas were excluded from the building coverage, the percentage of 

the building coverage would be 58.7 percent. 

t. The building could not be made any smaller to reduce the amount of building 

coverage due to the parking, including the stalls, the aisle widths, ingress, and 

egress; 

u. Given that almost the entirety of the property is located in the Flood Hazard 

District, any reasonable redevelopment would require that the building be 

elevated and would require a larger footprint in order to meet the parking 

requirements.  

15. Andreas Heinrich, President of Heinrich & Klein Associates, Inc., was qualified as an 

expert and offered the following testimony on behalf of the Applicant: 

a. Engineers in estimating traffic for any kind of land use rely on a nationally 

recognized publication entitled “Trip Generation Manual,” which is published 
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by the Institute of Transportation Engineers and is frequently used to estimate 

traffic for various land uses. 

b. Mr. Heinrich compared the trip generation for the proposed 21-unit 

townhouses versus what currently exists on the site; 

c. The current site has retail, general office and a fitness club on the site; 

d. The current use of the site is expected to generate more than 300 trips a day, 

total inbound and outbound, with 14 morning peak hour trips and 40 afternoon 

peak trips; 

e. This was compared to the proposed 21-unit townhouses, which can be 

expected to generate 118 trips per day, total inbound and outbound, with 11 

morning peak hour trips, and 15 afternoon peak hour trips; 

f. Replacing the current use with the proposed residential use results in a trip 

reduction of more than 180 trips in a day, more than three peak hour trips in 

the morning peak hour, and reduce the afternoon trip generation by 25 trips 

per day; 

g. The proposed use is a less intensive use, in terms of traffic generation and 

impact, than what currently exists on the site. 

h. For the parking assessment analysis dated August 31, 2020, Mr. Heinrich 

examined national guidelines to compare what kind of parking would be 

adequate for the development, as proposed; 

i. Mr. Heinrich looked at a publication entitled, “Parking,” which is published 

by the Eno Foundation for Transportation, along with a publication entitled 
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“Parking Generation,” which is published by the Institute of Transportation 

Engineers; 

j. The Application proposes provide 42 parking spaces, which results in a ratio 

of two (2) spaces per dwelling unit for the site.  

k. Two (2) spaces per dwelling unit represents a more than adequate parking 

supply for the proposed development. 

l. The proposed project will not result in any undue congestion and hazard. 

m. Mr. Heinrich has worked on other projects that involved automated parking; 

n. Mr. Heinrich is not aware of any issues regarding health, safety or welfare 

concerning scissor lifts. 

o. Each unit will be assigned one parking space, and then the remaining spaces 

will be available on a first-come, first-serve basis 

p. Given that the building height was approved, it would allow for even more 

opportunity to provide these scissor lifts, and therefore, more additional 

parking beyond the minimum amount required by the zoning ordinance.  

q. For the commercial use, trip rates are based on equations and rates that are 

related to thousands of square feet of floor area; 

r. Mr. Heinrich used square footage as the variable in the analysis. 

s. On-street parking was not included in the calculation; 

t. The on-street parking spaces were not 100 percent occupied; 

16. Julia Straka and Phil Paone of 346 East Elm Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, 

were granted party status.   

17. No other residents offered comments regarding the application. 
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III. DISCUSSION 

 

  Section 27-1714 of the Ordinance, entitled “Uses Prohibited in Floodplain Conservation 

District”, in its pertinent parts states:  

1. Any use or activity not authorized within § 27-1713 shall be 

prohibited within the Floodplain Conservation District, and the 

following activities and facilities are specifically prohibited, 

except as part of a redevelopment project in compliance with 

§ 27-1713, Subsection 1G: 

 

A. No new construction, alteration, or improvement of any 

buildings and any other type of permanent structure, 

including fences, shall be permitted in the floodway or the 

one-hundred-year floodplain. 

 

  Section 27-1903-B of the Ordinance, entitled “Performance Standards”, in its pertinent 

parts states:  

1. Any buildings constructed as part of the Residential Overlay 

District shall reflect the scale, rhythm, materials, height, and 

massing of the buildings adjacent to the proposed 

development site. Considerations should be given to the 

buildings surrounding the parcel for development, as well as 

to the buildings and structures that form the streetscape. 

2. Maximum density: 33 dwellings per acre. 

3. Yards. 

A. Front yard: 30 feet to be measured from the property 

line. 

B. Side yard: two required; 10 feet for each side measured 

from the property line. 

C. Rear yard: 30 feet to be measured from the property 

line. 

4. Maximum building coverage: 40% of total lot area. 

5. Maximum impervious coverage: 80% of total lot area, 

subject to the approval of the Borough Engineer. 

6. Parking area setbacks. From property line: 10 feet. 

7. Internal driveway setback. From property line: 10 feet. 
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8. Parking requirements. A minimum of two parking spaces per 

unit shall be provided on-site. These spaces shall be 

adequately identified and designated for each unit. 

9. Parking Lot Location. Parking shall be to the rear of the 

building. 

10. Minimum Building Separation. 

A. Between ends of buildings, or end of one building and 

side (longer dimension) of another: 40 feet. 

B. Between parallel sides of buildings: 40 feet. 

11. Height limit: 35 feet, unless otherwise permitted by 

Conshohocken Borough Council as a conditional use. 

12. Minimum tract area: The minimum tract area shall be one 

acre. 

 

 Section 27-1904-B of the Ordinance, entitled “Landscaping and Buffering Standards”, in 

its pertinent parts states:  

1. Any development that is adjacent to a residential use shall be 

screened from that use by wall, fence or landscape material. If 

landscaping materials are used, such landscaping screen shall 

be designed by a landscaping architectural plan which shall be 

approved by the Borough. 

2. Street trees shall be provided along all streets. Shade trees shall 

be provided at a maximum spacing of 30 feet on center and a 

minimum caliper of 3 1/2 inches. 

3. Service areas. All trash dumpsters, receptacles, etc., shall be 

screened from the view of residents, adjoining properties, and 

streets. Such screening may use landscape materials, opaque 

fences or a combination of both. 

4. All parking lots shall be screened by a buffer of trees and 

shrubs from all adjacent properties and streets. 

5. The use of native plant materials and naturalistic design is 

encouraged. 

 

 Section 27-2007 of the Ordinance, entitled “Design Requirements for Parking Lots”, in 

its pertinent parts states:  

F. Unless specified in an individual district, a buffer strip 10 feet 

in width shall be provided along each property line abutting a 
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residential property or a public right-of-way. The buffer shall 

be designed according to the following standards: 

1. Where a parking area adjoins a residential property, a 

dense, continuous, evergreen screen at least six feet in 

height shall be provided. In lieu of a planted buffer, a six 

feet high decorative opaque fence may be substituted. 

2. Where a parking area adjoins a public right-of-way, a 

screening of continuous evergreen hedging a minimum of 

four feet in height shall be provided. In lieu of a hedge 

planting, a decorative wall at lease four feet in height or a 

combination of plantings, ornamental fencing and walls 

may be provided. 

3. The use of native plant materials and naturalistic design is 

encouraged. 

 

H. No parking area shall abut directly upon a public street, but 

instead shall be separated from the street by curbed planting 

strips a minimum of five feet in depth from the edge of the cart 

way or sidewalk, with suitable breaks for access ways. 

 

J. Shade trees shall be provided within all parking areas at a 

minimum rate of one 3 1/2 inch caliper shade tree per 10 

parking spaces. 

 

Section 27-820 of the Ordinance, entitled “Refuse Collection Facilities”, in its pertinent 

parts states: 

In all zoning districts, multifamily, commercial, industrial, or 

office uses refuse collection facilities must be provided by the 

applicant, either inside the building(s) or within an area enclosed 

by either walls or opaque fencing, according to the following 

provisions: 

A. These facilities shall be architecturally compatible with 

the building(s). 

B. Walls or fencing shall be designed to shield the refuse 

facilities from direct view from adjacent properties, to a 

height of at least six feet. 

C. These facilities shall be designed in a manner that can 

accommodate large collection trucks. 

D. Landscaping is required around these facilities. 
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E. Refuse facilities attached to or within buildings shall be 

subject to the same building setbacks as the buildings. 

F. Refuse facilities detached from buildings shall be 

subject to the setback of 10 feet from all property lines. 

 

Section 27-1404.4 of the Ordinance, entitled “Additional Development Regulations - 

Landscaping”, in its pertinent parts states: 

A. Shade trees shall be provided along all public streets. 

B. The area within the front yard setback shall contain shade trees 

and ornamental plantings when the property adjoins or faces a 

residential use or district. 

C. A screen buffer of evergreens and/or an opaque fence, six feet 

in height, shall be required whenever a side yard or rear yard 

adjoins a residential use. 

 

Section 27-1105 of the Ordinance, entitled “Permitted Use Dimensional Standards”, in its 

pertinent parts states: 

The following standards shall apply to all permitted uses in the 

BR-2 District. 

A. The minimum lot size shall be 3,500 square feet for single-

family detached dwellings; 2,500 square feet for single-family 

semidetached dwellings per individual dwelling unit; 1,800 

square feet per unit for single-family attached dwellings; and 

5,000 square feet for two family detached dwellings. 

B. The minimum lot width shall be 40 feet for single-family 

detached dwellings; 25 feet for single-family semidetached 

dwellings; 18 feet per unit for single-family attached dwellings; 

and 50 feet for two-family detached dwelling. 

C. The front yard setback shall be 15 feet, to be measured from 

the ultimate right-of-way line; except where there is an 

established line, as herein defined, then the building line of the 

majority of the buildings on that side of the block shall be used 

as the minimum required front yard setback. However in no 

case shall the setback be less than 10 feet from the face of a 

curb of a public street. 

D. The minimum rear yard setback shall be 25 feet. 

E. The minimum side yard setback shall be five feet for each side 

for a single-family detached dwellings. Semidetached 
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dwellings shall have a five-foot side yard setback for the side 

not sharing a common wall. The minimum side yard setback of 

a two-family detached or the end unit of a single-family 

attached dwelling shall be seven feet. 

F. Not more than eight single-family attached dwelling units per 

series shall be permitted. 

G. The maximum building coverage shall not exceed 40% of the 

lot area. 

H. The maximum impervious coverage shall not exceed 60% of 

the lot area. A minimum of two permanent rear off-street 

parking spaces per single-family dwelling measuring nine feet 

by 18 feet may be excluded from the impervious coverage 

calculation. Such spaces will be subject to review by the 

Borough Engineer to determine that there are no adverse effect 

related to drainage and stormwater management. The cost of 

the engineering review will be born by the homeowner. 

I. The maximum building height shall not exceed 35 feet. 

J. The minimum building width shall be 18 feet. 

 

Section 27-1102 of the Ordinance, entitled “Permitted Uses”, in its pertinent parts states: 

1. Single-family detached dwellings (single). 

2. Single-family semidetached dwellings (twin). 

3. Single-family attached dwellings (townhouse). 

4. Two-family detached dwellings (duplex). 

5. Accessory uses pursuant to Part 8, General Regulations, § 27-

811, of this Chapter. 

 

 In a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Section 910.2 of the Pennsylvania 

Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter called “MPC”). An applicant for a variance has the 

burden of establishing that literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance will result in an 

unnecessary hardship as that term is defined by law, including court decisions, and that the 

allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.  Section 910.2 of the MPC 

permits the Board to grant a variance where it is alleged that the provisions of the Ordinance 

inflict unnecessary hardship upon the Applicant and when the Board can make certain prescribed 

findings where relevant in a given case.  
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 The variances requested are dimensional in nature.  When seeking a dimensional variance 

within a permitted use, the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning 

regulations in order to utilize the property in a manner consistent with the applicable regulations.  

Hertzberg v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43, 47 (Pa. 1998).  Thus, 

the grant of a dimensional variance is of lesser moment than the grant of a use variance, since the 

latter involves a proposal to use the property in a manner that is wholly outside the zoning 

regulation.  Id.    

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

 From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that Applicant shall be granted 

the requested variances for all Applications. The Applicant has proven an unnecessary hardship 

unique or peculiar to the property and that the variance is not contrary to the public interest.  The 

Order and Decision reflect this determination.  Accordingly, the Board is able to make the 

following relevant findings under Section 910.2 of the MPC: 

1. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, 

narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical 

conditions peculiar to the property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such condition, 

and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the Ordinance in 

the neighborhood or district in which the property is located; 

2. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions there is no possibility 

that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Ordinance and 

that the authorization for a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the 

Subject Property; 
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3. That the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 

district in which the Subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the 

appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare; 

4. That the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant; and, 

5. That the variance will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

will represent the least modification possible under the pertinent provisions of the Ordinance.  
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ORDER 

  AND NOW, this 26th day of August, 2021, the Application of Craft Custom Homes, LLC 

seeking variances from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 is GRANTED to 

permit a residential multi-family building with associated parking in conformity with the exhibits 

and testimony presented at the hearings. 

The Applicant is directed to apply to the Borough Zoning Officer to obtain any 

appropriate permits.  

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD 

 

Date Personally Delivered:           

      Richard D. Barton 

______________________ 

             

       Mark S. Danek 

Or Date emailed:       

             

_______________________    Gregory Scharff 

         

             

       Marlowe Doman 

 

              

       Alan Chmielewski 
 

 

 

I, Alexander Glassman, the Solicitor of the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board, hereby certify that 

each member of said Board has read and approved this written opinion, which accurately reflects the 

actions and vote by said Board at its July 19,2021 hearing in this matter.  Said Board members have 

consented to their signatures to be affixed to this Decision as above. 

 

Alexander M. Glassman 
____________________________________________________________ 

Alexander M. Glassman, Esquire  

9/2/21



  
 
 

ZONING NOTICE 
JUNE 26, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-09 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on June 26, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER  Afrim Sula and Mario Kallabani   
     2015 Cedar Drive, Warrington, PA 18976 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  126 West Third Avenue  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Afrim Sula and Mario Kallabani  
     2015 Cedar Drive, Warrington, PA 18976 
        
The Applicant is seeking a variance from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Sections §27-
1005.B and I to permit a new 1,063 SF (19’-4” wide x 56’-2” long) single-family detached 
residential dwelling on a 29.35’ lot width whereas a minimum building width of 20’ and a 
minimum lot width of 40’ for single-family detached dwellings are required within the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential District 1.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
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Date:  June 21, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  126 West Third Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
The above referenced property is primarily an existing 29.35 ft wide by 140 ft long (4,109 SF) land parcel 
with only an existing 27’-3” wide by 25’-8” long (approximately 700 SF) one-story detached garage 
structure located to the rear of the site. The site is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 
1.  The site is fronted by West Third Avenue to the south; and surrounded by an unnamed alley to the 
north; and residential properties to the east and west. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicants, Afrim Sula and Mario Kallabani, is proposing to construct a new 1063 SF (19’-4” wide x 
56’-2” long) three(3)-story single family detached dwelling with front porch and associated walkways, 
fencing, a rear deck and roof deck, and stairs.  The Applicant is also proposing to demolish a 315 SF 
portion of the existing detached garage structure on site to provide an off-street paved parking area 
located in the rear yard adjacent the unnamed alleyway.  Access to the rear parking area will be by way 
of a proposed shared stairway with the adjoining property located at 124 West Third Avenue, which is 
under the same ownership as the Applicants.   
 
The Applicants is seeking a Variance from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code, Section §27-1005.B 
and I to permit a new 19’-4” wide single-family detached residential dwelling on a 29.35’ lot width 
whereas a minimum building width of 20’ and a minimum lot width of 40’ for single-family detached 
dwellings are required within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1.   
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
In accordance with the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code, Section §27-1002.1, a single family 
detached dwelling is a permitted use within the BR – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code, Section §27-1005.B, the permitted use dimensional 
standard minimum lot width shall be 40 feet for single-family detached dwellings and 25 feet for 
single-family semidetached dwellings per individual unit.  The Applicant is proposing a single-family 
detached dwelling on an existing 29.35 feet wide lot width; therefore, a variance from Zoning Code 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 



June 21, 2023    Page 2 
126 West Third Avenue (Afrim Sula & Mario Kallabani)                                   Zoning Determination Letter  

 

 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Section §27-1005.B. is required from the Zoning Hearing Board to permit the proposed single-family 
detached dwelling on a lot that is less than the required 40 feet minimum lot width. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code, Section §27-1005.I, the permitted use dimensional 
standard minimum building width shall be 20 feet.  The Applicant is proposing a single-family 
detached building width of 19’-4” wide which is less than the required minimum 20 feet; therefore, a 
variance from Zoning Code Section §27-1005.I is required from the Zoning Hearing Board to permit the 
proposed building width to be 19’-4” whereas a minimum building width of 20 feet is required. 
 
 
 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGN
4o0 Fayeffie Steet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocke,n ,PLlg42ll
Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 8280yn

Zoning Application

1,. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception anance

Other

2. Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-1005

Applicationt Z- ;A?\ - 0q

Date Submitted

Date Received:

flepp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use approrrrl f Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

126 W 3rd Avenue

4. Applicant' S Name: Afrim Sula & Mario Kallabani

Address: 2015 Cedar Drive, Warrington, Pennsylvania 18976

Phone Number (daytime) . 215 833 1495

E-mail Address: alrimTT @gmail'com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal OwnerM Equitable Owr.erl-l; Tenan

6. Property Owner: Afrim Sula & Mario kAr-rA6AFr1

Address: 2015 Cedar Drive, Warrington, Pennsylvania 18976

215 833 1495Phone Number:

E-mail Address: afrimTT@gmail.com

1

7. Lot Dimensions: 29'35'x 140'o' 7onrng District: BR-1



9

8.

10.

1L.

Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this property?

Yes No 1/ If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

With the exception of a single-story two-car garage at the back of the property, the property is vacant. The garage
is one-story lall,27'-3" wide (side to side), and 25'-8" deep (front to back).

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The proposed use is for a single-family dwelling.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The proposed improvements include: a three-story, detached, single{amily house with a front porch, a backyard
deck, and a roof deck. The existing garage at the back of the propefi will remain.

2



t2. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The houses on the properties adjacent to 126 W 3rd Avenue were built as detached houses. Because of this the
owners leel that 126 W 3rd Avenue is best suited for another detached house. The lot width (29'-4 1/4',) is less
than 8" narrower than what would be required for a minimum house width of 20,-0,, and two 5'-0,, side yards.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property . 'The property is 2914 1/4" wide, with

properties with detached houses on both sides

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The zoning code requirements for a 20'{" minimum house widlh and a 40,-0,, minimum lot width (lor a
detached house) reslrict the construction o, a detached house at 126 W 3rd Avenue. A semidetached house
could be built as-of-right but that otfers no advantages to 126 W 3rd Avenue or its adjacent neighbors.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
The neighboring houses are a mixture oI detached and semidetached single-family houses. The existing
house, side yard, and lot widlhs vary on this block of 3rd Avenue. The precedent of detached houses with
narrow side yards has already been established on this block.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
1 . We felt the neighbors should have the required side yard width on the other side of their side property lines.
Their access to Iight and air should not be less than what the Zoning Code requires. That is why we are asking
for reliel from the house width requirement, not the side yard width requirement.
2. The lot width cannot be changed.
3. All other Zoning Code requirements are being adhered to.

1.4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

I



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

c Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name:

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers submitted with this application to theor
Borough of Conshohocken are true

AT StJ e\
A

m o
Legal Owner

l.o 2oZ3
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNry OFME}#GEN{ERY FI.IILAD€T-PH 1A

As subscribed and sworn to before me this le+1"

202\ .

Notary

(Seal)

day of

Commonweatth of Pennsylvania' Notary

JORGO XHORI 'Notary Public

PhitadelPhia County

llv Commission Expires December a'7016
' Commission Number 1195301

Seal

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 lPhone: (510) 828-1092 lFax: (510) 828- 0g20lwww.conshohockenpa.org

5



BOROUGH OF CICNSHOHOCIGN
4oO Fayeue StrEct, Sui@ ZX), Conshohooken rP-A 1942E

Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828{9n

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

No

ntr

400FayetteSreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAlg428 lPhone:(610)828-l092 lFax:(510)828-0920 lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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DEED BK 6216 PG OO2OO to OO2O4.1
INSTRUMENT # : 2021025675
RECORDED DATE: O3lO8/2o2L 11:33:53 AM

s
RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

one Montgomery plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, pA 19404
Ofiice: (610) 278-3289 * Fax; (610) 229-3969

5q)1r32.m26M

couNw
Document
Document

Type! Deed
Date: L2/o9l2a2o

Page 1 of 6
#: 6256296 - 2

4Document Page Count:
Id:

TO ) PATD BY:
Allstates Tiue Service Inc. ALLSTATES TITLE SERVICE INC1176 Whitehorse Mercerville Road
Hamilton, NJ 08619

*

Municipality:

Parcel ID #:
Address:

DATA:
05-00-1 I 140-00-6
126 W THIRD AVE

PA
Conshohocken Borough
( 100o/o)

*

TAXAELE ATTIOUNT:

FEES / TA)GS:
Recording Fee:Deed
Affidavit Fee
State RTT
Conshohocken Borough RTT
Colonial School District RTT

Total:

ATTIT: l94,OOO,OO
$94,O0O.OO

$86,7s
$1.s0
$940.00
$470.00
$470.00

$1,968.25

Recorded Date: 03/08/2021 11:33:53 AM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, pennsylvania.

DEED BK 62 PG 00200 to 1

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of DeedsR€Y1

THIS PAGE I

NOTE: lf docurnent
'COVER PAGE DOES IIOT INCLUDE

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH
S NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
data differs from cover sheet docurnont data always supersedee.
ALL DATA, pLEASE sEE tNIlEx AID DocunENT Fon ahv adomoxAl tt{FoR}tATtoN



DeeU

UPI # 05{0-t I t3@01 & 05{0-l I140-006

Kurt Griflin and Somantha Griffin

TO

Afrim Sula and Mario Kallabani

Allstates Se3rch & Abstsart Co. Inc.
I 176 Whitchorse Merccrvillc Rd

Hamilton, NJ 086t9



4oustOuRl+Ttoil:
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Prepared bv and Relum to:

Allstates Search & Abstract Co. lnc
I 176 Whitehorse Mercerville Rd
Hamilton, NJ 08619

File No. PA20-0938-OR

uPt # 05-00-il 140-006

@,llig llnLentUf0, made the eth day of December, 2020,

Eetbeen

KURT GRIFFIN AND SAI}IANTHA GRIFFIN

(hereinafter called the Crantors), ofthe one part, and

AFRIM SULA AND MARIO XALLABANI

(hereinafter called the Grantees), ofthe other part,

S9itnegSetb, that the said Crantors for and in consideration of the sum of Ninety Four
Thousand And fi)/l(X) Dollars ($94,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America" unto them
well and truly paid by the said Grantees, al or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof
is hereby acknowledged, have granted. bargained and sold. released and confirmed, and by these presenrs
do grant, bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the said Grantees, as joint tenants with the right of
survivorship

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of land with the buildings and improvemenG rhereon
erected. situate in the Borough of Conshohocken. County of Montgomery and State of
Pennsylvania" bounded and described according to a survey and Plan thereof made by
John B. Hoey on July I l, 1948, as follorvs, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly side of Third Avenue at the distance of
235.68 feet Southeastwardly from the Southeasterly side of Maple Street, thence along
Land now or late of Joseph McFarland Northeastwardly 140 feet to a stake a comer on
the Southwesterly side of a 20 feet wide alley, thence along the said side thereof
Southeastwardly 29.35 feet to a stake a corner of land now or late of William Lawler,
thence along said land of Lawler Southwestwardly 140 feet to a stake a corner on the
Northeasterly side of Third Avenue aforesaid and thence along said side thereof
Northwestwardly 29.35 feet to the place of beginning.

0

BEING Parcel 05-00-l I 140-00-6



BEING the same premises which Clyde E. Griffin and Willtrude I. Criffin, by Deed
dated April 28'h,2018" and recorded July 276,2018. in rhe Office of rhe Recorder of
Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery. Pennsylvania in Book 6100, Page 00753,
as Instrument No.2018050629, granted and conveyed unto Kurt Griffin and Samantha
Griffin. in fee.

@Ogetfier t0it] all and singular rhe buildings and improvemenrs. rvays, slreers, alleys, driveways,
passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges. hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever
unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in anywise appertaining. and the reversions and
remainders. rents. issues, and profits thereof; and all the estate, right. title, interest, property. claim and
demand whatsoever of them, the said grantors, as well at larv as in equity, of. in and to the same.

(trO ltaUe snL t0 llolb ttre said lot or piece of ground described above, rvith the buildings and
improvements thereon erected. hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so
to be, with the appurtenances. unto the said Crantees, their heirs and assigns, to and for the only proper
use and behootofthe said Crantees, their heirs and assigns, forever.

9ttD the said Grantors. for themselves and their heirs. executors and administrators, do, by these
presents, covenant, grant and agree, to and with the said Crantees, their heirs and assigns, that they. the
said Grantors, and their heirs, all and singular the hereditaments and premises herein described and
granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantees, their heirs
and assigns, against them, the said Crantors, and their heirs, and against all and every other person and
persons whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, shall and will

Barrant snb :troreber DefenD.

IIu *tsitne$S ?plrereof. the parties of the first parr have hereunto ser their hands and seals. Dated rhe
day and year first above written.

SsdeI rnlDetitcr&
in the Presence of Us:

Kurt Griffin

--'-*'v!:!v. {sEAL}
Samanthe Griflin



Commonweallh of Pennsylvania
County of Montgomery )

ss

On this, the 9th day of December, 2020, before me, rhe undersigled Notary Public, personally
appeared Kuft Gdfnl! rrd Srn nthr Griffin, known to me (or salisfactorily Foven) to be the peisons
whose names arc subscribcd to the within instrument, and acknowlcdgrd that they executed the same for the
purpoees therein containcd.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto sa my hand and official seal.

Notary Public F,.S t77*
My commission expires la

Thc precise rcsidence and the complete post office
address ofthe above-named Grantces is:

l83l Strnwood Street
PA 19152

the

Pr+il €, StrtuVf

Coomoov.aalth o, ttmryltuL . )bta., Saal
o^x E l{llrfl - th.r, h$tk

Bt ds Count,
Iy CqDmhdoi Erpafl. nu n, ZOta

Cofinldon *f .r !10602l
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OWNER:
AFRIM SULA & MARIO KALLABANI
2015 CEDAR DRIVE
WARRINGTON, PENNSYLVANIA  18976

ISSUE DATES:
ZONING PERMIT:   5/15/2023

SHEET TITLE:

ZONING

SHEET NUMBER:
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RobertBBernstein
Architect
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ZONING NOTICE 
APRIL 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-03 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on April 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:    TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  5 Colwell Lane  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     LI - Limited Industrial District/Research 
     FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
           
The petitioner is appealing a zoning enforcement notice and seeking a variance from Sections 27-
817.H.(2), 27-817.H.(3), 27-1404.9, 27-1714 and 27-1726.1F of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance 
related to outdoor storage of materials and materials that may be transferred off the lot by natural 
causes or forces within the floodplain conservation overlay district.  The petitioner is proposing 
continuation of an existing nonconforming use under Section 27-701. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKE}.I

400 Fayette Steet, Suits 2fl), Conshohocken,PAL942S

Phone (610) 828-lWL Fax (610) 828-W20

Zoning Application

Application: '- A 013 - 03

Date Submitted: elwlt\
Date Received: P'/ tJf "q

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception fZvariance

fiapp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other Continuation of Non-Conforming Use

2 Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:

27 -817 H(2) , 27 -817 H(3) , 27 -1 404 .9 , 27 -17 1 4 and 17 26 .1 .F

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

5 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA

4. Applicant' TS 16 LLC
S NAMC:

Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road

610 888 3035Phone Number (daytime)

E_mail Address: soldonmike@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7lEquitable O*.,"rn;

6. Property   TS 16. LLC\Jwner:

Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Phone Number

E-mail Address

610 888 3035

soldonmike@gmail.com

7. Lot Dimensions: irregular District: Ll-Limited lndustrial
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes NoM]If yes, please describe.

None by current owner. Prior zoning history is not known.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property is an irregularly shaped lot, 1.103 acres in size improved with a 1 story masonry garage building of
approx 1650 Square feet in area. The property is used as a contractor's office with storage and parking and as
contracto/s yards for two other businesses. See Deed, Exhibit "A", Survey, Exhibit "B."

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property

Same as above.

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

None proposed.

2



Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Applicant appeals the determination of the Zoning Officer dated January 12,2023, attached as Exhibit C. See
paragraph 14, below. Additionally, the current use should be permitted as a continuation ofthe pre-existing non
comforming use, applicant seeks a variance from the provisions of the ordinance per Section 2, above and
applicant is awaiting copies of flood maps from FEMA to ascertain the accuracy of the conclusions of the Zoning
Officer. Applicant reserves all rights and remedies at law and in equity including those afforded by the
Pennsylvania and United States Constitutions.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

The unique characteristics of the property: Most of the property is located within the flood

72

1.4.

a

plain district based upon the maps relied upon by the Borough staff

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The property has historically been used as an office and storage yard and that use should be permitted to
continue. The use of the property pre-dates the provisions of the zoning code relating to floodplains. The
property cannot be reasonably adapted to another use, without complete redevelopment. The property's

current use is entirely consistent with the neighboring properties and the actions of the enforcement officer
concerning this property are inconsistent with the actions of the zoning officer concerning other similar
properties.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
The current use is entirely consistent with the Ll zoning district and with neighboring uses as well as the uses
in other flood plain areas in the borough-

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Applicant seeks approval to use the property in manner consistent with historical uses of the property and
neighboring properties.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

By way of example and not limitalion Code sections 27-817 h(2),27-817 h (3\, 27 -1409.9,27-1714 and
27-1726.1 F. See letter of January 12, 2023, Exhibit "C". The zoning officer also references Chapter 13
concerning "Licenses, Permits and General Business Regulations all of which are disputed.

t



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

By way of example and not limitation, the zoning officer's determinations are in error as follows: 27-817 H(2)-
the property is not used for outdoor storage of "fuel, raw materials and products." Rather is used as a
contractors office and storage as permitted in the Ll district consistent with many other neighboring properties.
27-817 h (3) There are no materials which may be transferred off the lot by "natural forces". 27-1404.9- The
use of the property complies with applicable law and regulation. 27-1714 lt is unclear which of the 1 1

provisions of this section the zoning officer contends applicant has violated. 27-1726.1 F Applicant is not
aware of any "buoyant, flammable or explosive" material stored on the property. Chapter 13- This is not the
zoning code and the zoning officer's reference thereto in a notice of zoning violation is improper. By way of g

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Appeal from zoning officer's determination 27-307,27-605 and for variance, in the alternative and for
continuation of non-conforming use 27-701 et seq.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

All sections referenced by the zoning officer in Exhibit "C"

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

See all prior responses

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

16

a. Attorney' s Name: Daniel S. Coval, Jr., Esquire

b. Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

610617 1776

4

dcoval@amillerlaw.com



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

TS 16, LLC
Applicant

Legal Owner

10 February, 2023
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

-1..*r f 20_>3

F---
Notary Public

KEVIN

(7b lo\\-
>-\*olsa 

c
day of

(Seal)

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA I 9428 | Phone: (6 I 0) 828- 1 092 | Fax: (6 I 0) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIG}.I

400 Fayette Street, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken,PAI942S

Phone (610) 828-10y2 Fax (610) 828-0ff20

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-l092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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Exhibit "A"
Deed



DEED BK 5(}32 PG OO24O to OO242.1
INSTRUMENT # .. 2077407630
RECORDED DATE: OL/27/2OL7 10:45r13 AM

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

3434607-0fi06G

RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Noffistoh,n. PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (510) 278-3869

+-'.1-

10F4L RECORDING PaE

Focument Type:
Slocurnent Date:
Reference Info:
q)

Deed
oL/t7l2or7

Transaction #:
(s)
Document Page Count:
Ooerator Idr

3510441 - 1 Doc

2
msanabia

TRETURN TO: (Wait)

EONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU
{NE MONTGOMERY P[AZA SUITE 610
EORRISTOWN, PA 19401

PAID BY:
MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU

d( PROPERW DATA:
flarcel ID #; 05-00-00108-00-4
Eddresst 5 COLWELL LN
N
\o

$unicipalify: Conshohocken Borough
E (1000/o)
9chool District: Colonial

ASSOCTATE D DOCUM ENT(S) :

€g NSTDERATToN/s EcURED AMT:
(E3OO,OOO.OO

!'AXABLE AMOUNT:

treo,e41.oo
|pES / rAXES:
$cordtng Fee:Deed
AFfidavit Fee

$ate RTT

$nshohocken Borough RTT
Elonial School Dlstrict RTT
ao
lbtat:
olra

$95.00
$ 1.s0
$2,909.41
$ 1,454.70
$1,454.7L

$5,915.32

DEED BK 5032 PG 00240 to 00242.1
Recorded Datet DLl27/ 2017 10:45:13 AN1

I hereby CERTIFY thah thls document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pen nsylvania.

.it'',: ri'rli .-t;:I iri
r-J*

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

PLEASE DC NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet document data always supersedes.

.GOVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AT.ID DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
t(.l

0\
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Prepared b,v: Montgornen'County Tax Claim Bureau

Refllrned To: Morrtgonten'Coutlty Tax Clair:r Buleau

I'arcel No. 05-00-001 08-00-4 .llif,offrn silffifTi
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TAX CLAIM BUREAU DEED
UPSBT SALE

This Dccrl l\4ade tlris I 7'l' day ol'Janu ary - 2017

Eletween the l'AX CLAIM BUREAII' ol'the County of Montgornery' Pennsylvania' as Trustec'

Grantor. and

TS 16, LLC
I5 ST. ASAPHS ROAD

I}ALA CYNWYD, PENNSYLVANIA 19004

GRANTEE, his, her or their heirs, assigns, and successors'

Witncsseth, that in consideration of $300,000.00 in hand paid, receipt rvhereof is hereby

acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the said Grantee' his' her'

their heirs, assigns and successors, in accordance with ttre Real Estate l'ax Sale Law of July 7'

1947,P.L.1368, as amended, (72 P.S. 5860.101 et seq')

ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATE AND BEING KNOWN AS

BLOCK 006 I.JNIT O3O

5 COLWELL LN
Conshohochen

County of NlontgomerY
Com monrvealth of PcnnsYlvania

Parcel No. 05-00-00108-004

"Being the property formerly owned or reputed to be owned by WRUBEL BERENICE' the

sarne having been sold at Upset Sale held on Septembet 22,2O16 under the provisions of the

Real Estate Tax Sale Law

mOrureOnnERY €OU NTY COMMTSSIOI'IERS REGISTRY

05-00-00108-0G'4 coNsHoHocKEN

S COLWELL LN
s1s.00

{00488826;vl }

WRUBET BERENICE

s ib6 u oio L 4280 DArE:0il27l2017 TG



ln Witness Whereof, said Grantor has hereunto caused this Deed to be executed by its

Director the day and year first above written,

Tax Claim Bureau of Montgomery County, Trustee

COIVIMONWEALTFI OF PENNSYLVANIA )ss
COUNTY OIT MONTGOMERY

Ou tlris. rhe
:1

day of

First Deputy Director of Tax Clairn

,2off before me, the undersigned.1

c
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o{fi cer.. peisorral ly appeared William rvell, First Director of the Tali Claim Bureatt

of tl s County of N'Iontgomery, Com:nonwealth of Pennsylvania, knovtm to me to be the Person
describecl in the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same in the

capacity ilierein stated and lor the purpose therein contained
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

PROTH

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hereby certify that the precise residence of the Grantee herein is:

TS 16, LLC
15 ST. ASAPHS ROAD

BALA CYNWYD, PBNNSYLVANIA 19004

For the Grantee



Exhibit 668"

Survey
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Exhibit ((C')

Zoning Officer's Letter



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

Ofice oJthe Borough Monager

MAYOR
Yaiv Arwon

BOROUGH COIINCIL
Collco Lom{ hcridot
Tina Sokolowh, Vie'Prcddqt
Anita Barton, Mmbo
Stacy Ellm, Mmber
Kathlru Kingdcy, Mcmbe
Adrio Sme, Mcmhs
Krru Tutino, Mmber

Stepheric Cre
Borough Muager

SENT VIA CERTIFIM MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

fanuary 72,2023

TS 15, LLC
15 St. Asaphs Road
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Re: 5 CoIwelI Lane
ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

Please be advised, the subject property is in violation of tJre terms of the Borough Zoning Code. Specifically,
all objects located on a property within the Floodplain Conservation District pose a potential risk to human,
animal, and plant life by impounding floodwater and raising flood elevations. Additionally, any object that is
not permanently affixed to the ground can be washed away by floodwaters, creating a safety hazard by
obstructing and/or contaminating waterways. Thereforg all objects that are in violation of the outlined
ordinances shall be removed fiom the property.

Based on visual observations from our Building Codes Inspector, there are materials currently stored on-
site; including but not limited to, box trailers, large cable/wire spools, poft-o-potties, and trash dumpster.
Along with these unsecured materials, with the exception of the trash dumpster, there are contractor
company vehicles that are parked on-site and which are not accessory to the current landscaping business;
and tlerefore, is in violation of Chapter 73 - Licenses, Permits, and General Business Regulatians of
Conshohocken Borough's Code of Ordinances since tlere are no record of licensing nor permits of the
additional use for t}re lot in the Borough records.

In addition, an unscreened outdoor trash dumpster has been placed adjacent the entrance to the existing
building for the current landscapingbusiness. The trash dumpster must be placed inside the building.

All unsecured materials observed on-site are located within the Floodplain Conservation District Therefore,
the properry remains in violation of Zoning Code Sections2T -8L7.H(2) and t3),-L404.9,-17t4,and-L72,6.1.F.

By February L3,2023,you must come into compliance with the Borough ordinance by removing all existing
box trailers and unsecured materials from within the Floodplain Conservation District

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF

THIS NOTICE.

YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLYWITH THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED UNLESS EXTENDED BY
APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

WHICH MAY RESULT IN A IUDGEMENT AGAINST yOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL CoURT COSTS AND
REASONABLE ATTORNEY RESULT IN A IUDGEMENT AGATNST yOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL COURT CoSTS

AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BYTHE BOROUGH. EACH DAYTHAT THE VIOIIITION
CONTINUES MAY CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE VIOU\TION.

.[00 Fayette Steet, Suite 200 | Conshoho&en, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Far: 610-828-0920 | www.onshohockenpa.gov



January 12,2023
TS 16, UC

Page2
5 Colwell Lane - Zoning Enforcement Notice

Ifyou have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at484-243-6073 or
zo ni ng@conshohockenpa.gov.

Sincerely,%-/a
Allison A. Lee, PE

Zoning Officer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

RaySokolowski
Stephanie Cecco
Chris Small

cc:
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